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MACKAY, Aan, Mrs., relict of late Dr. John, d. at Beaufort, S. C.
12/19/1807, age 63. The Charleston Times dtd 11/9/1809.,

MACKAY, James and Martha, his wife, William Stewart and wife,
Ann, John Cattell, son, and heir of Sarah Cattell, all of
Charleston to Daniel Noward of Granville Co. for #2840, int. on
est. of 1420 acres. Whereas, Lt. Gov. Thomas Broughton granted
llenry Perounneau and James Osmund as surviving exrs of LWT of Col.
Arthur Nall for use of Robert and Christopher lall, infant, on
8/7/1735, 1420 acres in Granville Co. and Robert and Christopher
tall d. in infancy and Elizabeth (wife of Henry Perroneau) and
Martha (wife of James Mackay), and Ann (wife of William Stewart)
and John Cattell were co-heirs with Christopher and James Osmund,
joint granted, 1is dead; so that the trust survived Ilenry
Perroneau; now he, with others, sells to Daniel Howard.

MACKAY, John, mariner, of Charleston deeded from George Lea and
wife, Elizabeth 5/1/1744, Lot 18 ES of Union St.; whereas, George
Lea, shipwright, by LWT dtd 11/22/1739 left his son, George Lea
and dau., Elizabeth Lea, and dau., Lydia Lea. Should Lydie die
before age 16, her share to go to George and Elizabeth (now wife
of John Mackay). S. C. Deed Bk 2, p. 512.

MACKAY, Patrick and Isabella of Granville Co. on 9/15/1762 deed
to Joseph Nutt for 4400#, land in St. Peters Parish, Granville
Co., S. C., Savannah River. S. C, Deed Bk B-3, p. 766. Also,
Patrick Mackay of Granville Co. on 9/8/1739 deeds to Samuel
Montaigut and Charles Parry for 2457#, N. branch of Savannah
River on Back River, 800 and 360 acres in Granville Co. S. C.
Deed Bk T, p. 217.

MACKAY, Sarah, Mrs., widow of Dr. James Mackay of Waccamaw, d.
10/26/1809, age 62. The Charleston Times dtd 11/9/1809.

MADISON, John, "To Mr. John Madison, Augusta, 11/2/1758...Dear
Sir: I wrote you last night by Mr. McMahon..." /s/ James Madison,

Records of Augusta County, Virginia 1745-1300 by Chalkley, p.
517.

MADISON, John, Est. of. Son, George, recd 2000 acres of Ky. land.
Nis son-in-law: Andrew Lewis. Dau-in-law: Susanna Madison.
Records of Augusta County, Virgimia 1745-1800 by Chalkley. August
Term of Court, Minutes of Augusta Co., Va.

MADISON, John, father of John and Ambrose Madison. (1) Ambrose m.
8/34/1721 Fraunces Taylor, dau. of Colonel James Taylor and Martha
-Thompson. Frances was b. 3/30/1700-d. 10/25/1761. Ambrose d. 1732
[spotsylvania Co., Va., his LWT dtd 7/31/1732, probated 2/10/1733,
St. Marks Parish, Spotsylvania Co. names his brother, John, dau.,
Elizabeth, and a son, James. 7/4/1727 deed from Major Augustine
Smith of Spotsylvania Co., Va. to Ambrose Madison of King and
Queen Co., Va. Issue of Ambrose: Elizabeth; James b. 3/23/1723 m.
Nelly Conway 9/15/1749 (had son, Pres. James Madison 3/16/1751-
6/28/1836 m. 1794 Dorothy Payne Todd, widow, his LWT dtd 1835
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Orange Co., Va. names niece, Nelly C. Willis and Nelly Baldwin.
Nephews, Robert L. Madison and Ambrose Madison. Bro-in-law: John
C. Payne. Stepson: John Payne Todd). Other children of Jame
Madison, Sr.: William (1762-1843); Ambrose (1755-1793)3; Francis
(b. 1753) and Reuben (1771-1775). (2) John d. 1783 Botetourt Co.,
Va., but did not name all his souns in his LWT. There was a
lawsuit of Aug. Term 1800, Augusta Co., Va. from the other heirs.
Issue: William m. Elizabeth (issue: Susannah Smith ‘*adison;
Agatha Strother Madison); Rawlinj; George, given 2000 acres of Ky.
land; Thomas (decd in 1785); Richard, d. 1785 m. Priscilla
Miller; Margaret; Lucy; Gabriel; James, Capt. on ship "John
Adams", d. Warren Co., Ga. Also, on sloop "Regular" at time of
death; Henry, also a soon according to deed, Henry Madison of St.
John's Parish, King William Co., Va. to niece, Frances, the
youngest dau. of his bro., Ambrose Madison, decd, 1000 acres in
St. Mark's Parish, Spotsylvania Co., Va. 11/4/1734.

MADISON, Priscilla, the devisee of Richard Madison, and William
Bowyer, admr . of Est., of Richard Madison vs. Thomas Madison,
Agatha Madison, et al, exrs of Est. of John Madison. 8/22/1786.
August Term of Court, Minutes of Augusta Co., Va. Priscilla
Madison was the dau. of William Bowyer. Records of Augusta

MADISON, Richard, his LWT dtd 10/16/1676, probated 1/9/1677 Isle

of Wight Co., Va. names dau., Elizabeth, wife of John Waugh.
Wife: Ann.

MADISON, Richard d. 2/23/1785. Wifes Priscilla., No issue, llis
eldest bro: Thomas Madison, decd. Records of Augusta County,
Virginia 1745-1800 by Chalkley.

MALONE, Anderson me Susannah Malone 12/16/1816 Mecklenberg Co.,
Va.

MALONE, Daniel, son of Nathaniel, was b. 9/15/1733, baptised
6/17/1733 Bristol Parish Register, Prince Edward Co., Va. He witd
the LWT of his bro., Drury talone, dtd 1787 in Mecklenburg Co.,
Va. His LWT dtd 11/3/1795 Halifax Co., Va. names daus: Mary
Irvine, Elizabeth Tranum, Becky Andrews. Sons: Thomas, Nathaniel,
Drury, Johun, Jameson and Banister. Drury m. 7/24/1799 Prince
Edward Co., Va., Nancy, dau. of William North, removed Lo Greene
Co., Ga.; John, d. Greene Co., Ga, 1816, one of purchasers of
Est. of Reuben Tranum, Patsy Malone, admx. Wife, Patsy, married
again, Arthur Lovins, according to division of estate 12/30/1820
in Greene Co., Ga. Orphaus of John Malone, tuition pd by Arthur
Lovings 6/1824 Greene Co. (Returns and Divisions) for children:
John, Thompson, Clement and Arthur, Thomas Malone m. Susannah
Tuck 7/22/1785 Ualifax Co., Va.

MALONE, Daniel, son of ¥athaniel, was b. <ca 1690 Prince Edward

Cosy Va. m. 1717 Mary and had: William b. 1718 Sussex ‘Co., Va.;
Mary b. 1719 Sussex Co., Va. His father, Nathaniel Malone m. Mary
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Wynne and had: William d. 1745 Sussex Co., Va., his LWT dtd 1745
m. 1714 Ann Robinson; Thomas m. Mildred Chappell; Daniel C(above);
Nathaniel; Drury; Amey. Our Ancestors by Alberta Malone (1953),

MALONE, Daniel was b, 1643, Res. of Charles City Co., Va. 1in
1664-1665, per deposition dtd 2/1/1665: "The deposition of
Daniell Maloone, aged 22 years or thereabouts, swore...that
Welthan Taylour late servant to Daniell Nunelly spoke to this
deponent about two or three and twentyth of December last past to
draw a condition betwixt herselfe and Daniell Nunnely...." Wit:
Robert Wynne. Charles City Co. Court Orders 1664-1665, p. 628. He
apparently removed to Prince Geo. Co., Va. as in 1704 he was
listed on the Quit Rent Rolls as a land owner of 100 acres.
10/31/1715 Daniel Malone recd a land grant in Prince Edward Co.,
Va., of 99 acres. Issue: Nathaniel b, ca 1670/1680 m. Mary Wynne,
dau. of Thomas and Agnes Wynne of Prince Edward Co., Va., whose

grandparents were Robert Wynne and Mary Poythress, the widow of
Francis Poythress of Prince Edward Co., Va. Nathaniel Malone's
LWT probated 1732 Prince Edward Co., Va. Issue of MNathaniel: (1)

Nathaniel, his LWT dtd 12/18/1758, prohbated 1761 Sussex Co., Va.,
naming children: Thomas, John, Christian. Wife: Christian. Surry
Co., Va. Deed, 2/20/1738, Nathaniel Malone of Albemarle Parish,
Surry Co., Va. to Drury Malone of same place, land on Stoney Cr.
near Daniel Tucker's land. Surry Co., Va., Will Bk p738-~54, p. 7.9
(2) William b. <ca 1694 in Prince Edward Co., Va. d. 1745 Surry
Go., Va. wm. 1714 Ann Robinson. 1is LWT dtd 5/3/1736, probated
10/16/1745 Surry Co., Va. names wife, Anne and children: William,
John, Elizaheth, Sarah, Anne, Amey, lannah, Agnes and Milley. (3)
Thomas m. Mildred Chappel, moved to N. C. (4) Drury, listed on
1748 Brunswick Co., Va. Tax Poll. Ne d. 10/1787 Mecklenberg Co.,
Va. in his LWT he names his bro., Thomas. Children: Isham (d.
1793 Hecklenberg Co., Va.), Nathaniel, Jones (d. 1784 Mecklenberyg
Co.), Martha Holmes, Amey Taylor, Betsy Sewart. Grch: Josiah,
Drury m. 7/24/1799 Nancy North, dau. of William, Prince Edward
Co., Va., Patty, Phebe Floyd and William whose LWT 1is dtd
12/23/1815 Greene Co., Ga. nuaming wife, Polly. (5) Daniel b.
¥9/15/1733, baptised 6/17/1733 Bristol Parish Register, Prince
Edward Co., Va. Mis LWT dtd 11/3/1795 ualifax Co., Va. names
children: Mary lrvine, F%lizabeth Tranum, Becky Andrews, Thomas,
Nathaniel, Drury, John, Jameson and Banister. (6) Amey m. George
Booth of Brunswick Co., Va., his LWT dtd 3/16/1763, probated
9/15/1763.

MALONE, Daniel m. Elizabeth Whitlock 5/1/1784 Halifax Co., Va.

MALONE, Daniel, son of William and Hary, b. 2/13/1750.
Godparents: Michael Mill, Jr.; William Wellborn; Frances Hill
Albemarle Parish Register.

MALONE, Daniel, son of David and Mary, b. 5/18/1743.
Godparents: John Mason, Jr., William Willie, Eliza Gldridge.
Albemarle Parish Register.
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MALONE, Drury m. 7/24/1799 Nancy, dau. of William North, decd,
Prince Edward Co., Va.

MALONE, Drury w. Penelope Taylor 6/14/1774 Mecklenberg Co., Va.

MALONE, Eliza, dau. of John and Mary, b. 8/5/1772. Godparents:
Daniel Walone, Elizabeth Chappell, Mary Maheney. Ablemarle Parish
Register,

MALONE, Frederick m. Judith Puckett 5/19/1779 Mecklenberg Co.,
Va.

MALONE, Frederick m. Susannah Bilbo 5/24/1774 Mecklenburg Co.,
Va.

MALONE, George mn. Saralh Fowlkes 10/23/1804 Mecklenberg Co., Va.

MALONE, George, son of William, was h. 1736 Sussex Co., Va., Rev.
War Soldier, d. 1810 m. 1757 Sarah Bass (she d. 1776). Issue:
Elizabheth b. 1757; Lewis b. 1759 moved to Darlington, S. C.;
Miles b. 1761 Ann b. 1762; Mary b. 1765; Booth b. 1767; Johaj;
Martha b, 1771 Wilmot b. 17733 George b. 1776 w. 1lst, Sarah,
2nd, Lucy Marshall Carter (1741-1821) (Issue: Sallie b. 1778,
William b. 1780; Robert b. 1791, moved to Ga., later Texas; Jawes
L. 1796 Sussex Co., Va.) Our Ancestors by Alberta Malome (1953).

MALONE, Hampton m. Susanna Green 6/17/1322 Mecklenberg Co., Va.
MALONE, Isaac m. Lucy Sawsberry 3/24/1795 Mecklenberg Co., Va.
MALONE, Isaac m. Ann C. Courtuney 9/22/1790 Mecklenberg Co., Va.

MALONE, Isham his LWT dtd 1775 Granville Co., N. c. names:
George, MNal, Nathaniel, Molly, Deloney, Dauniel, Judith.

MALONE, Jesse C, m. Mary Blackwell 8/28/1831 Mecklenberg Co., Va.
MALONE, John m. Mary Ann Posey 7/20/1780 Bedford Co., Va.

MALONE, John, his LWT dtd 1774 Warren Co., N. C. names Frederick
and Yood.

MALONE, Jones, his LWT dtd 3/2/1784, probated 9/13/1784
Mecklenberg Co., Va. Wwill Bk 2, P 72 names wife, Amey. Son,
William, and unborn child. Exrs: William Taylor (to raise my
child) and Isham Malone.

MALONE, Luke in Dover in 1670 m. 11/20/1677 Hannah Clifford,
perhaps the dau. of John. Issue: Sarah b. 1679; Joseph; Samuel;
Luke; Elizabeth and Nathaniel. Genealogical Guide to the [Early
Settlers of America p. 346.
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MALONE, Nathaniel, his LWT 5/5/1779 Greensville Co., Va, Will Bk
1781-1806, p. 1. "Nathaniel Malone of Brunswick Co., Va." naues
wife, Sarah. Dau: Polly. Son, Thowas, wien he comes of age. Bros:
William, Mial and, Daniel Malone exrs with Peter Wyche.

MALONE, Robert, his LWT dtd 1779 Northampton Co., HN. C. names
Thomas.

MALONE, Thomas b. ca 1700 Prince Edward Co., Va., son of
Nathaniel, m. Mildred Chappell, rewoved to N. C. Issue: Isham
removed to Granville Co., N. Cc. where he died, leave LWT dtd
1775. There is a record of a marriage of 1Isham Malone to
Elizabeth Hamlin, dau. of Williaw Hamlin 2/4/1769 in Amelia Co.,
Va. Issue of Isham: (1) George d. 1818 Jasper Co., Ga., lived
Caswell GCo., N. C. in 1790, removed to Wilkes Co., Ga. (2) Hal.
(3) Nathaniel, listed on 1790 Caswell Co., N. C. Census. (4)

Holly. (5) Deloney. (6) Judith. (7) Daniel, res. of Greene Co.,
Ga. :

MALONE, Thomas, his LWT dtd 10/9/1815 Greensville Co., Va. Will
Bk 1781-1306, p. 419. HNephew: William Wyche, son of Elizabeth.
Nephew: Thomas 1. Malane, son of Joseph. 1/2 sisters: Frances
Wilkins and Patsey Uobbs. Son: David M., Sis: Sally Davis, wife of
Robert H. Wife: Mary E.

MALONE, William, son of MNaniel and Anne, b. 6/11/1774.
Godparents: Michael Malone, Laur Gibbons, Jr., Mary Chappell.

MALONE, William m. Eliza Leneve 2/12/1844 Mecklenberg Co., Va.

MALONE, William, son of Daniel, was b, 1718 Sussex Co., Va. d.
Sussex Co. 1764 per his LWT m. 1735 his first cousin, Ann Booth,
dau. of George Booth and wife, Amey Malone, sister of Daniel,
dau. of Nathaniel Malone. Issue: George; Reuben b. 1741 Brunswick
Co., Va., d. after 1775 m. Lucy Whitfield; Booth b. 1743
Brunswick Co., Va., d. after 1763; Wilmoth b. 1745 Brunswick Co.,
Va., d. alter 1763; William b. 1746 Brunswick Co., Va., d. after
1763. Nur Ancestors by Alberta Malone (1953).

MALONE, William, his LWT dtd 5/3/1736, probated 10/16/1745,
Southwark Parish, Surry Co., Va. names wife, Anne and ch:
William, John, Elizabeth, Sarah, Anne, Amey, Hannah, Agnes,
and Milley.

MALONE, Wood, his LWT dtd 1774 Warren Co., N. C. names William T,
and Barsheba,

MAN, Arnold first appears in 1696/7 in King William Co., Va. as a
planter with Mary, his wife. lle was a witness in 1704 King
William Co. to the LWT of George Chapman. Ref: Page 280, History
of Southern Families, IX, by Boddie.
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MANN, John recd land grant in Craven Co., S. C. 550 avres,
8/17/1750. S. C. Land Grants, Vol. 7, p. 525.

MANN, John was exr of LWT of John Quldfield, Craven Co., S. C.
dtd 3/27/1751, probated 12/30/1752.

MANN, John Michl recd 50 acres on Colliers Creek. S. C. Land
Grants, Vol. 5, p. 248, dtd 8/10/1734., Also, 50 acres on Colliers
Greek, Vol. 5, p. 145, dtd 4/6/1753.

MANN, Miles. First Settlers of S. C. 1670-80 by Agnes Leland
Baldwin: "Man, Miles - Overseer on Lord Ashley's Plantation (c.
1/1671/72)." The Shafesbury Papers and other records relating to
Carolina and the first settlement on the Ashley River prior to
. 1676 are given in part, from Vol. 5, of the S. C. Historical
Magazine. Miles Mann was from London and traveled ¢to Carolina
with various letters, in attempts to settle him as co-manager of
Lord Ashley's plantations., There is a notation in Vol. 5, p. 375:
"Miles Man returned to England June !673."

MANN, Newby of 96th Dist., S. C. granted Richard Tutt of same
place 1/16/1778 100 acres on waters of Cuffeetown Creek (omn N
side) in Granville Co. bounded $4U by William Rowan, NE by Thomas

Wallace, S by MNuby Mann. Wit: John Hagwood, John Mills, Alexander
Mills.

MANN, Robert, "At a Court holden for Accomack Co. 11 Jan 1640
Robert Mann was mentioned in a Certificate granted to Col.
Obedience Robins for 2000 acres for the transportation of 40
persons {including Robert Mann). Ref: Land EEEEijicates for
Northampton Co. (Virgiania) T )

MANN, . Robert mentioned as llead of Family im Henrico Co., Va. in
1679. Ref: 24 William & Mary (1), p. 132,

.. MANN, Robert lived and died in vicinity of MNewberry, S. C. His
"LWT ded 1782 named three sons, James, John and Robert. His son,
John, had four sons, Henry, Robert, Joseph and James. James Mann,
son of first mentioned Robert Mann and wife, Judith Mann, lived
in S. G. until latter part of 17th century. He was in the Rev.
War in 1775, removed to Elbert Co., Ga. and lived near
Ruckersville on the Savannah River. Their children were: John b.
10/7/1767, d. 18413 Joel b. 9/23/1769; Jessie b. 8/5/1771; James,
Jr. b. 9/12/1773 m. Esther Lewis 4/7/1822; Jeremiah b. 6/10/1775;
Martha b. 6/1779; Elizabeth b. 11/20/1782; Asa b. 3/14/1785;
Henry b. 2/14/1786. Johu, oldest son of James, m. Sara Ann llarper
and removed to Monroe Co., Ga., bur. old family cemetery near his
home. flis children were: Morsham bL. 9/1/1793; Jolly b. 17963 John
J. b. 1/13/1797; Stephen b. 2/22/17993 Frances b. 3/16/1801;
Sallie K. b. 2/14/1803; Thomas b. 11/15/1804; Asa b. 3/8/1809.
Re{: Roy Mann, Jr., Box 408, Summerville, Ga. 30747 (1975).
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MANN, Robert recd 350 acres in Berkeley Co., S$. C. 2/15/1763. S.

C. Land Grants, Vol. 17, p. 555. Also, 350 acres in same co.,
9/1/1768, Vol. 17, p. 545.

MANN, Robert, his LWT dtd 1782 Newberry Co., S. C. names James,
Jolin and Robert. John and Robert, Jr. lived and died in Newberry
Dist. James, a Rev. War Soldier, d. Elhert Co., Ga., near
Ruckersville. (Issue: John 1767-1841; Joel b, 1769; Jesse b.

1771; James, Jr. b. 1773 Jeremiah b. 17753 Martha b, 1779;
Elizabeth b. 1782; Asa b. 1785, Henry b. 1786).

MANN, Susannah recd land grant in Craven Co., S. Cs, 400 acres
6/21/17--, S. C. Land Grants, Vol. 11, p. 337. Also, 400 acres in
Craven Co. 7/13/1770, Vol. 19, p. 548.

MANN, Susannah, Mrs. Estate 1issued 5/6/1735 for use of the
Militia and Garrison of George Town in 1781 and 1782. Vol. 1II,
Box 0-Q, S. C. Stub Entries by Salley.

MANN, Thomas, his LWT dtd 9/30/1735, probated 11/1735 Bertie Co.,
N. C. Neirs: Jotn, my plantation and 640 acres; Thomas,
plantation on Wickacone Creek. Cousin: William Crawman, land on
Killam Swamp. Dau: Mary. Grson: George Williams. Wife: Bridget.

Exrs: Georpe Williams, Sr., Thomas Busbey. Wit: Charles Horne,
George Williams, Jr.

MANN, Thomas, planter deeded to his sister, Sarah Mann, wife of
Francis Davis, 100 acres on Corowaugh Swamp. 9/13/1694 he sold
to James Curley 150 acres on the NS of same swamp, adjacent to sd

Thomas Mann's line, James Johnson and Charles Mann's old field.
Isle of Wight Co., Va.

MANN, Thomas in 1692 discovered an illegal flaw in the assignment
which Richard Booth had wmade his father, Thomas Mann, on
11/8/1681, for that year he went to court and brought action
against Richard Booth to make a "good and sufficient" deed of
sale for the land to him Thomas Mann, Jr., heir of Thomas Mann,
Sr., deceased. (Another deeded dtd 2/9/1692/3 was mde). 11/8/1696
Thomas Mann sold the remainder of this land, then 200 acres, to
Nicholas Tyler, as "Thomas Mann, Jr. and heir of Thomas HMann,

late of Isle of Wight Co., deceased'". Isle of Wight Co., Va.
Deeds.

MANN, Thomas, Capt., son of Miles Mann, was b. <ca 1670 in
England, a res. of Charleston, S. C. Wills and Misc. Records,
Charleston Co., S. C. 1694-1704, p. 30: "Received from onboard
the ship Ndward & Francis, Capt. Thomas Mann, Commander, sundry
merchandise...of Mr. John Vobe, Merchant in London...." Recorded
9/29/1695. P. 245: "Know all men by these presents that I, Thomas
Mann, of the City of London and Kingdom of England, but now in
the said Province, Mariner, am held and firwly bound unto Micajah
Perry, Richard Hlaynes & Co. of London, Merchants...." 7/4/1700.
South Carolina Genealogical llagazine, Vol. VIiii, p. 167:
(Abstracts from Records of Court of Ordinary of S. c. 1692-1700
by A. S. Salley. 6/3/1698-99, Capt. Thomas Manu, on behalf of
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himself and brother, entered caveat to the Estate of Joseph Rider,
decd, and prayed for Ltrs of Admn. Same magazine, Vol. XI, p.
123: 3/15/1698-1699, Thomas Mann, Edward Loughton and Samuel Ward
executed their bond to Gov. Blake for Mann's faithful admn. of
est. of Joseph Rider. (p. 357-8) Thomas Mann recd from Thomas
lall 200 acres in Berkeley Co., S. C. 5/4/1699. S. C. Land Grant
Book N. C., p. 219, The St. Andrews Parish Register gives the
burial date of Thomas Mann, Sr. - 9/29/1736. He witd the LWT of
Mary Bassnett, widow, dtd 3/21/1721/2, probated 4/13/1722, along
with "Anne Mann, Jr." Issue: John of Berkeley Co., S. C. Register
of St. Andrews Parish 1719-1774, p. 83-87, S. C, Nistorical and
Genealogical Magazine, Vol. 14, names his children, wviz: Anne
(dau. of John and Anne) b. 8/11/1745, buried 8/19/1745;
Catherine (dau. of John and Anne) buried 2/10/1745; Robert bh.
11/26/1747; Richard, son of John and Anne, baptised 10/6/1746,
buried 12/2/1746; Robert (son of John and Annec), baptised
11/29/1748; Elizabeth (dau. of John and Martha) b. 2/5/1750;
Elizabeth (dau. of John and Martlhia) baptised 2/19/1750; Beulah
(dau. of John and Martha) b. 6/14/1752; Beulah (dau. of John and
Martha) baptised 6/17/17533; Thomas (son of John and Anne)
baptised 2/19/1742, buried 12/27/1762. Anne, wife of John Mannu,
buried 3/12/1748. Martha (Fairchild), wife of Johin Man, Sr., m.
2/9/1748, was buried 3/5/1770. John 1IMan, Clerk of this Parish,
buried 8/30/1772.

MANN, W., Jr. Charleston Wills and Misc. Papers, 1716-1721, p. 7.
10/16/1716, Nicholas Morecock, Baker, and Jacob Parker lousewrith
and William Mann, Jr., Grazier, all of Boston in Mew England,
appts. friend, Thomas Flamming, Mariner, bound for S. C., to be
their atty, etc.

MANSELL, William, his LWT dtd 4/9/1739, probated 5/6/1740 Charles
Co., Md. names son, Benjamin Clark, alias Mansell to be left in
care of Richard Davis for 3 yrs. schooling aand at age 15 to be
bound out as a carpenter until age 18. Exr: Richard Davis.

MARRIOT, Nathaniel 1/26/1721 deeded Ralph Mason of Chowan
Precinct 50 acres on S8S of Morattock River. Chowan Co., N. C.
Deeds 1714-1735, Part 1, p. 34. 6/26/172]1 Ralph and Sarah Mason
sold Thomas Blackman 100 acre plantation on NS of Morratoke River
(p. 35), and again, 7/3/1721 Ralph Mason and wife, Sarah, sold
John Colson 150 acres on NS of Morattoke River at Foster Mason's
corner (p. 36). Again, 1/19/1720 William Reese of Albemarle Co.
sold Ralph Mason 60 acres on SS of Morattok River (p. 37).

MASON, Abigail m. Jobn Ellegood 8/13/1724 Norfolk Co., Va.

MASON, Adam, his LWT dtd 1763 Oraunge Co., N. C. names Anthony,
Fannie, Adam, Elizabeth, Ann, Tobian and Jacob.

MASON, Adeline m. James J. Lawrence 2/27/1845 Edgecombe Co.,
N. C.

MASON, Anna m. Archibald Evans 1/15/1815 Granville Co., N. C.
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MASON, Benjamin, his LWT dtd 1772 flalifax Co., N. C. names
Daniel, Christopher, Morris, Benjamin, Sarah and Elizabeth.

MASON, Caleb was an Alderman, and elected Mayor 1/6/1766. Refused
to qualify. HNistory of Hanover County, N. C..

MASON, Charles, his LWT dtd 1771 Mecklenberg Co., N. C. names
Richard, Gideon and Joseph.

MASON, Charles m. tannah Clark 11/4/1814 Mecklenberg Co., N. C.

MASON, Charles C. m. Margaret Carothers 10/2/1835 Meckenberg Co.,
N. C.

MASON, Charlotte m. Joseph J. Johnston 1825 Edgecombe Co., N. C.

MASON, Christopher and wife, Sarah Chappel had: TIsaac Db.
12/16/1748 and Sterling b. 8/2/1747. Albemarle Parish Register,
Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Dolly m. Walter Jeukins 10/20/1807 Granville Co., N. C.

MASON, Elizabeth m. James Twisdale 10/15/1798 Granville Co.,
N. C. Wit: David Mason.

MASON, Elizabeth, her LWT dtd 3/8/1811, probated 11/1812 Nash
Co., MN. C. Will Bk I, names sons: Mark, Foster, William and
Abner.

MASON, Elizabeth 8/12/1738 deeded to her <children, James,
William, John and Winnefred land. ©Page 329, lalifax Co., N. C.
Deeds, p. 328.

MASON, Elizabeth m. Joseph John B. Ponder 7/2/1836 Edgecombe Co.,
N. C. (Granddau. of Benjamin Coffield).

MASON, Elizabeth, her LWT dtd 1787 Halifax Co., W. C. names
Thomas and Turner Mason.

MASON, Elizabeth d. 3/22/1750. Albemarle Parish Register, Sussex
Co., Va.

MASON, Elizabeth, spinster, m. Christoper Rives. Sec: John Mason
7/2/1759. Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Foster Estate, 1735. tdgecombe CO., N. €. Inventories,
Accounts, Sales and Div. of Estates, 1732-1753, Part I, p. 7.

MASON, Foster on 11/12/1720 sold land to Sam. Chamberlin in
lanover Co., Va., Bertie Co., N. C. Deed Book C, p. 39.
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MASON, Frances m. Rufus Berisho 7/1/1783 Tyrell Co., N. C.

MASON, Frauncis, Lt. came to Va. (of Lower Norfolk) in 1613 with
his wife, Frances and dau., Aune. After his wife died {(between
1623-25), he m. Alice. Ve was Sheriff 1646, Commissioner 1648,
etc. His est. was administered 11/15/1648 to wife, Alice and son,
Lemuel, Son, Francis (by [irst wife) and dau., Anne, probably

died young and unmd. However, it may be that Francis 1is the
ancestor ol the Masons of Surry Co. Nis dau., Elizabeth, m. James
Thelaball, A Iluguenot immigrant. In 1637, Lt. Francis Mason

stated in an affidavit that he was age 42. Virginia Magazine,
Vol. 2, p. 386.

MASON, George, his LWT dtd 6/1715, probated 11/14/1716 Stafford
Co., Va., copy recorded Fairfax Co., Va. in 1812, names ch:
George, Freunch, Nicholas, Thowmas, Flizabeth, Semphia Rosa,
Catherine, Sarah. Wife: Sarah. Bro-in-law: George Waugh. Sons-in-
law: William Carrol and George Fitzhugh.

MASON, George to Ceorge Mason, Jr. (in France) 6/3/1781 letter.
Names bros. to George Mason, Jr. as William and Thomas. Menlions
that Thomas was granted a platoon at Williamsburg. Calendar of
Virginia State Papers, Vol. 2, p. 1l&4l.

MASON, Henry, his LWT dtd 1784 Northampton Co., N. C. names wife,
Mary. Daniel, Jacob, William and Teyton (brothers).

MASON, Isaac m. Mary Montgomery 6/22/1831 Mecklenberg Co., N. C.

MASON, Isaac, his LWT dtd 10/20/1755, probated 2/17/1758 Sussex
Co., Va. names wife, Aunn. Son: John. Dau: Mary Ann. Unborn child.
Exr: David Mason. Henry Hartwell Marable m., Elizabeth Mason, dau.
of Isaac Wason, decd 10/31/1775. Sussex Co., Va. William and Mary
Quarterly, Vol. 12, p. 17. Albemarle Parish Register, Sussex Co.,
Va. names births of <children of 1Isaac and Anne: John Db,
12/21/1752 and Elizabeth b. 6/6/1758.

MASON, Isaac d. 10/29/1757. Albemarle Parish Register, Sussex
Co., Va.

MASON, James m. Rebecca Thweatt 10/16/1777 Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, James and wife, Betty's children from Albemarle Parish

Register, Sussex Co., Va. Edwmund b. 4/10/1770. Wit: William
Mason.

MASON, James and wife, Mary f(rom Albemarle ©Parish Register,
Sussex Co., Va.: Elizabeth b, 9/21/1739, James b. 3/4/1741, Mary
b. 11/1/1743, John b. 12/31/1744, Richard b, 10/27/1747, Sarah b.
6/18/1746. James d. 2/2/1752, reported by Isaac Mason.
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MASON, James, Land Warrant issued to Heirs of James Mason, Capt.
of 15th Va. Continental Line: Edmund and George Hason, Jane, wife
of Seth Mason (his dau., Jane m. Seth Mason and lived in
Frederick Co., Va. in 1831). Virginia Magazine, Vol. 4, p. 85.

MASON, James m. Rebecca Mason 10/16/1777 Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, James appeared and liad his name changed to Isham Mason
1/6/1787. Colonial and State Papers of N. C., Vol. 7, p. 809,

MASON, James, Jr., son of James, Sr. was listed on Surry Co., Va.
Tithables of 1698 and 1694, m. Mary.

MASON, James, Sr. was a member of lHouse of Burgesses. Surry Co.,
Va. deed dtd 2/25/1652 from James Mason to Thomas Felton,
carpenter. 7/4/1755 Surry Co., Petition of Thomas Burans that Mrs.
Elizabeth Mason, wife of Mr. James Mason, hath defamed in a vile
manner, Martha, vye wife of petitioner. James Mason, Sr. had a
brother, Capt, George Mason 1626-1686 who me. Mary French, the
progenitor of the Masons of Gunston Hall. Colonial Surry by
Boddie, p. 111: "Arthur Allen was the son-in-law of Captain
Baker. Francis Mason's father, James WMason, of Merry Mount, had
“been a Burgess. It appears that during the critical last days of
Bacon's Rebellion that all remained faithful to Governor
Berkley." (1677)., P. 109: "The largest number of negroes were
owned by TFrancis Mason who had seven at his plantation in
Southwark and two more at another plantation in Lawnes Creek..,.."

MASON, Jane, widow of John, her LWT dtd 3/2/1802, probated
11/4/1803 Sussex Co., Va, names son: John Raines Mason. Dau:
Elizabeth Wyche. Grsons: George and llenry Mason. Rebecca Thweatt
Mason, dau. of Seth and Jane Mason. Grdau: Jane Mason, mother of
Rebecca T. Mason. Dau: Rebecca Mabry.

MASON, Joha, his LWT dtd 7/7/1678, proved London, England
9/16/1678 names son, Thomas, and dau., Elizabeth, leaving them
his Virginia Estates. Virginia Magazine, Vol. 6, p. 318.

MASON, John m. Elizabeth, dau. of Thomas Peters 3/17/1775 Sussex
Co., Va.

MASON, John, his LWT ded 11/29/1795, probated 10/6/1796 Sussex
Co., Va. names wife, Elizabeth and ch: John Thomas, Anthony,
Polly, Susan, Betsy, Haunnah and Florence.

MASON, John, his LWT dtd 7/20/1790, probated 2/2/1792 Sussex Co.,
Ga. names mother, Elizabeth., Nephew, Joseph, son of William and
Lucretia Mason. Bros: David, Benjamin, John, William. Sisters:
Elizabeth Rives and Mary Jeffress.

MASON, John, his LWT filed 1/7/1796 Campbell Co., Va. names bro:
Martin Mason. Sisters: Elizabeth Prible, Mary Mason, Margaret
Powers.
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MASON,

John, son of John, Sr., recd land grant in Sussex Co., Va.

in 1764 for 68 1/2 acres. ("Johin Mason, Jr.") lis LWT dtd 1785
Sussex Co., Va. names wife, Elizabeth and children. Exrs: sons,

John,

James, llenry, William and Davis, ILssue: John L, 4/17/1741,

d. Sussex Co., Va. leaving LWT in 1792 naming mother and brothers
m. Elizabeth Peters 3/17/1775 Sussex Co., Va.; Henry b. 4/12/1745

removed

to Ga.; David b. 8/16/1752, Colonel in Rev. War,

Continental Line in Va., listed 1790 Sussex GCo., Va. Census;

Benjamin

listed on 1790 Prince Edward Co., Va. Census; Peyton m.

10/5/1782 Patty Peebles; William b. 11/15/1748 (Issue: Joseph and

Seth)

Rebecca b. 12/16/1746 n. Timothy Rives; Elizabeth b.

4/10/1742 w. 7/2/1759 Christopher Rives Sussex Co., Va.; Mary m.
Mr. Jeffress; Lucretia b. 6/1/1756. Birthdates from Albemarle

Parish Register, Sussex Co., Va. John Mason, Jr. was listed as a
vesLryman of Albemarle Parish in 1754. Sussex County - A Tale of
Three Centuries by American Guild Series, p. 38.

HMASON, John m. Elizabeth Peters, dau. of Thomas 3/17/1755 Sussex
Co., Va.

MASON, John, Capt, d. 9/3/1755, reported by Capt. John Mason.

Albemarle Parish Register, Sussex Co., Va. Elizabeth, his wife,
d. 8/21/1763, reported by HMajor John Mason.

MASON,

John and wife, Elizabeth had: John be 2/28/1771. Albemarle

Parish Register, Sussex Co., Va.

MASON,

Susanna,

MASON,

John, his LWT Jdtd 1787 Hyde Co., N. GC. names John, James,
Thomas, Sarah, Benjamin and Martha.

John, his LWT dtd 1747 Craven Co., N. C, names Thomas,

John and Joseph.

MASON,
side

John received land graat 2/26/1696 for 176 acres on SW

of Pasquotank River. N. €. Land Grant Book I, p. 65,

Secretary of State's Office.

MASON,

John, his LWT dtd 1738 lyde Co., N. C. names sons: Roger

and Thomas. Roger d. 1752 in Hyde Co., wife, Sarah, naming in his
LWT children: Roger and Dorcas. Roger d. 1754 and named children

in his

LWT as: Benjamin, Thomas, John and Roger. Roger who d. in

1752 thad a bro., John Mason, Sr. who d. 1752 llyde Co., N. C. (his

LWT).

MASON,
Va.

MASON,

John, Jr, m. Elizabeth Gee, spinister 6/9/1760 Sussex Co.,

John, Jr. and wife, Jane had issue, in Albemarle Parish

Register, Sussex Co., Va. Elizabeth b. 5/20/1772. John Raines b.
4/24/1770. Jane b. 3/4/1774.
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MASON, John, Sr., his LWT dtd 5/15/1783, oprobated 6/16/1785
Sussex Co., Va. names wife, Elizabeth. Ch: John, James, llenry,
David, DBewjamin, Peyton, William, Rebecca (wife of Timothy
Rives), TElizabeth Rives, Mary Jeffress. Grsons: Joseph and Seth,
sons of Williawm Mason.

MASON, John, Sr., his LWT filed 10/6/1796 Campbell Co., Va. names

wife John. Grson: Jesse Mason.

MASON, John, Sr., son of James, Jr.,, d. Sussex Co., Va. 12/3/1755
intestate m. Elizabeth llarrison who d. 8/21/1763. Deaths recorded
in Albemarle Parish Register, Sussex Co., Va. John Mason known as
Capt. Johin Mason. Virginia Magazine, Vol. 34, p. 214-215, John
Mason appeared in Surry Co. 5/19/1714 as plaintiff in a suit
against Joseph Perry. 5/13/1738 he gave 300 acres to his son,
Joseph who d. intestate 1739 but left widow, Phebe who m. later
John Ogburne and had children--Seth, John, Anna and William.
5/6/1738 John Mason gave 180 and 335 acres to his son, John
Mason, Jr. 3/16/1752 John Mason of Albemarle Parish gave 300
acres to his son, David Mason.

MASON, John Re me C., V. Whitaker 11/25/1850 llalifax Co., N. Cu.

MASON, John, Sr., his LWT dtd 2/11/1802, probated 10/7/1812
Sussex Co., Va. names wife: Jane. Nephew: Seth. To GCeorge, son of
James Mason, decd. Grson: llenry Mason (land in Surry Co.). Dau:
Elizabeth Wyche (wife of Benjamin Wyche). Grch: George Mason,
Lucy, John and Nathaniel, Frances Mason Wyche amnd Elizabeth Jane
Wyche. Son: John Raines Mason.

MASON, Joseph and wife, Phoebe had children: Seth b. 10/16/1741,

John b, 8/10/1743, William b. 1/1/1746. Albemarle Parish
Register, Sussex Co., Va. Joseph d. 12/7/1749.

MASON, Lemuel, Colonel, the son of Lt. Francis Mason (d. 1702)
who came to Va. in 1613. Lemuel was h. after 1625. Son, Thomas,
was a Burgess in 169%6. Thomas had a daughter, Ann  Willoughby.
Capt. Thomas Cocke who arrived in Virginia in 1685 m. Elizabeth
Mason, the dau. of Col. Lemuel Mason. Another dau. of Lemuel
Mason, Frances, m. George Newton. Nis dau., Alice Mason, m.
Samuel Boush. Auother dau. m. a Mr. Thoroughgood. Virginia
Magazine, Vol. 5, p- 182. From Vol. 4, p. 85: Robert llodge of
Lower Norfolk, in his LWT dtd 9/20/1681, names his wife, Alice,
and father-in-law, Colonel Lemuel Mason. Colonel Lemuel Mason and
Ann had three sons: (1) Thomas, a Justice in Lower Norfolk Co. in
1696. Nis LWT dtd 1/9/1711, probated Norfolk Co. 6/15/1711,
wherein he names sons: Lemuel, wife, Elizabeth, daus: Ann, Mary
and Margaret; bro. George Mason and cousin, George lewton. lis
widow, Elizabeth m. 2nd, Richard Sanderson. lilis son, Lemuel, d.
without issue. Mary m. William Ellison; Ann m. Thomas Willoughby.
Deed dtd 5/20/1737 Norfolk Co., Va. from Thowas Mason of Norfolk
and wife, Mary, the sole dau, and heiress of Nathaniel Newton,
decd. (2) Lemuel. (3) George a Justice in Norfolk Co., his LUT
dtd 1/13/1710, probated 3/16/1710 Norfolk Co., Va. naming wife,
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Phillis and sons, Thomas and George, daus: Abigail and Frances.
Worfolk Co., Va. Deed from George Mason of Norfolk 1/14/1731
names his bro., Thomas Mason, and a deed 1/1733 in which he
conveys land given him by his mother, Phillis Mason, in 1711.
From Virginia Magazine, Vol. 2, p. 386: Colonel lLemuel Mason's
LWT dtd 6/17/1695, probated 9/15/1702 mentions his decd father,
Francis. His wife, Ann, dau. of Henry Sewell, a Merchant. Sons:
Thomas, Lenuel, George. Bro-in-law: James Thelaball. Dau:
Frances, wife of George MNewton. Alice, wife of Samuel Boush and
widow of William Torten. Elizabeth, wife of T. Cocke, Margaret,
Ann, Mary, wife of Walter Gee, and Dinah, and sister, Elizabeth
Thelaball. The LWT of his widow, Ann Mason dtd 10/30th, probated
3/15/1705 names daus: Frances Sayer {(m. 2nd Major Francis Sayer),
Alice Boush, !lary Cocke and Dinah Thoroughgood, and sons, Thomas,
Lemuel, George, and dau., Abigail who m. George Carford. Virginia
Magazine, Vol. 4, p. 85 states that Robert Hodge of Lower Norfolk
Co., Va. 1in his LWT dtd 9/20/1681 named his wife, Alice, and
father-in-law, Colonel Lemuel Mason.

MASON, Littleberry, his LWT dtd 11/10/1806, probated 7/2/1807
Sussex Co., Va. names dau., Mary. Wife: Rebecca. Sons: William
Blunt Mason, Nathaniel, llenry, David Eppes Mason. Bro: Thomas.
MWathaniel had: David, william, Littleberry {(had son, Richard),
Nathaniel E. (alive in 1849), FElizabeth, ©Polly and Frank.
Littleberry had: William, Henry, Mary and Nathaniel. Thomas had:
James, David, Benjamin, Mary, Elizabeth and Lucy.

MASON, Mark witnessed a deed of William Pittman to Nathan Harris,

Edgecombe Co., N. C. Deeds (1759-1772) dtd 10/8/1765. Deed, John
Jones to Mark Mason of Edgecombe Co., N. €. 100 acres on NS of

Beaver Dam Swamp and ou N bank of Round Stoune Swamp 12/21/1773,
Edgecombe Co., N. C. Deeds 1771-1788.

MASON, Mark, Sr., his LWT dtd 3/15/1790, probated 11/1793 Nash
Co., N. C. W¥Will Bk I, names wife: Elizabeth. Sons: Foster,
William, Abner {(land on Ralph’s Prong), llenry, Mark (50 acres
adj. Samuel Nicholson and Abner Mason on Ralph's Prong), Benjamin
(tand whereon I dwell). Daus: HMary UHorris, Patty Smedley,
Elizabeth Cooper, Catherine Mason, Alla Mallard.

MASON, Mary m. Burrel!l Bowles 11/13/1761 Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Mary, dau. of Isaac Mason, decd., m. John Tuel 3/22/1771
Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Moses, his LWT dtd 1752 Craven Co., N. C. names: Moses,
Joshua, Jolhn, Gatharine, Mary, Ann, Agnes and Charity.

MASON, Peyton m. Patty Peebles 10/5/1782 Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Phillis, relict of George Mason of Norfolk Co., Va., decd,
and dau. of Peter Hobson, decd, gives 1/2 of lots she now owns to

sons, Thomas and George Mason 2/16/1710. William and Mary
Quarterly, Vol. 20, p. 195, 218.
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MASON, Polly named in LWT of her Dbrother, Silas Everett,
11/21/1835 Edgecome Co., N. C.

MASON, Ralph 2/2/1735/6 and wife, Uanunah, of Edgecombe Precinct,
deeded Henry Horne land of Isaac Price whose widow had married
Ralph Mason. Bertie Co., N. C. Deed Book C, p. 130.

MASON, Ralph. lialifax Co., N. C. Deed Dook 1, 1732-1741, p. 194,
John Dawson, exr. of James Moore, gave Ralph Mason of Edgecombe
(/Precinct« a deed dated 6/13/1736 for a plantation which had been
" sold by Moore to John Williams.

MASON, Ralph - 1748 Div. of Estate among widow and Ralph, Sarah,
Susan, Mary, Betty, Winifred, Mark, John and William, Edgecombe
Co.,”N. C. Inventories, Accounts, Sales and Div. of GLstates 1732-
1753, Part. 1, p. 149. Inventory dated 1747. )

MASON, Ralph witnessed a deed between Abraham Beeman to Samuel
Page 12/26/1772, Edgecombe Co., N. C. Marriages (1771-1788).
Deed, Abraham Beeman and wife, Elizabeth Lo Ralph Mason of
Edgecombe Co. 87 1/2 acres, a plantation located on N bank of
Swift River, ad]j., sd Masons lands, 3/13/1774 Edgecombe GCo., N. C.
Deeds 1771-1788. Deed, Patience Johnson and son, Arthur, deecd to
Ralph Mason 200 acres on N bank of Swift River, adj. Moses Cocks
8/26/1766, Edgecombe Co., N. C. Deeds 1759-1772.

MASON, Ralph deeded Foster Mason, Bertie Co., N. C. Deed Book A,
p. 149-150, 5/1729 290 acres.

MASON, Ralph of Fdgecombe Co., N. C. deeded Richard Moore, 5r.
25C acres on 58 of Marratock River, granted to Ralph Mason by
patent for 410 acres, adj. land sold out a patent to Foster
Mason. Page 197, Jlalilax Co., N. €. Deed Book 1, 1732-1741.

MASON, Ralph and wife, Sarah, sold land to William Reaves
2/8/1728/9, Bertie Co., N. C. Deed Book C, p. 117.

MASON, Ralph, Jr. on 8/12/1723 sold Foster 'laston 160 acres on 55
of Morrattacky River, Bertie Co., N. C. Deed Book A. On p. 160,
8/12/1723, Ralph Mason, Jr. sold Ralph Mason, Sr. 150 acres on S8
of Morrattacky River.

MASON, Ralph, Sr. of Bertie Co., M. C. deeded Philip Smith
8/20/1739 110 acres lying in Plum Tree Island iu Edgecombe Co.,
Ne C. on S5 of Meratec River, being land said Mason and son,
Ralph, formerly 1lived on and which was purchased from William
~‘R§eves and Nathaniel Merritt, WHalifax Co., N. C. Deed Book 1,

1732-1741, p. 289.

MASON, R. G. m. Mary A. King 5/14/1849 Mecklenberg Co., N. C.

MASON, Richard, his LWT dtd 1798 Onslow Co., N. C. names wife,
Anna. Children not named.
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MASON, Richard m. Mary Burrow, widow 9/21/1773 Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Richard and wife, Mary had: Patsy b. 5/2/1774, David b.
3/25/1777. Albemarle Parisl Register, Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Richard C. m. Charity llartwick 1/23/1821 Mecklenberg Co.,
N. C.

MASON, Richardson m. Sarah Phillips 2/2/1797 Mecklenberg Co.,
N. C.

MASON, Roger, his LWT dtd 1752 lyde Co., M, C. names wife, Sarah
and issue: Roger and Dorcas. MNote: He had a bro., John Mason, Sr.

who d. 1752 Hyde Co., N. c. ntaming sous, Moses, Joshua, John,
etc. in his LWT.

MASON, Roger, his LWT dtd 1754 Hyde Co., N. C. names issue:
Benjamin, Thomas, John and Roger.

MAS30N, Solomon m. Polly Jones 9/25/1797 Bertie Co., N. C. Wit:
Micajah Wilks and George Gray.

MASON, Thomas Caveat, et al 4/24/176l. N. C. Colonial and State
Papers, Vol. 6, p. 632. Details not given

MASON, Thomas Land Grant of 200 acres in Edgecombe Co., N. c.
3/21/1743. N. C. Colonial and State Papers, Vol. 4, p. 628.

MASON, Thomas Land Patent 400 acres 1in Carteret Co., N. C.
11/27/1744., Colonial and State Tapers of ¥, C., Vol. 4, p. 710.

MASON, Thomas petitions for Land Patent of 150 acres in Hyde Co.,
N. C. 4/5/1745. N. C. Colonial and State Papers, Vol. 4, p. 766.
P. 964: 220 acres granted to Thomas Mason, Hyde Co. 1743.

MASON, Thomas m. Lucy Jones, dau. of Capt. James Jones 1/16/1777
Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Thomas - Poll for Frederick Co., Va. 7/24/1758 re: the

election of George Washington showed Thomas Mason. Virginia
Magazine, Vol. 6, p. 165, 171, 318.

MASON, Thomas admitted before the provisional govermment to prove
his rights and names 4 white persons in his Ffamily 11/1744,
Colonial and State Papers of N. C., Vol. 4, p. 709.

MASON, Thomas 1722-1763, of N. Coy was the ancestor of James
Mason, 4234 Bay to Bay Blvd., Tampa, FL 33609 (1970). A document
compiled by Benjamin Franklin Mason, youngest child of William
Lowe Mason on 5/2/1924, as follows: George Turner b. 1695 d.
1777 m. Eleanor VL. 1699 d. 1779. Their dau: Elizabeth Turner b.
NQ/1/1733 4. 10/6/1784 m. Thomas Mason b. 1722 d. 1768. Their
¢hildren: Peter Mason b. 9/13/1751, Turner Mason b. 1/27/1754 d.
5/18/1843, Martha Mason b. 10/20/1756, Thomas Mason b.
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12/19/1758, Susannah Mason b. 12/26/1760, James Mason b.
11/27/1762. "It has been said that Turner Mason, Thomas Pullen
and General David Blackshear built the [irst three framed
dwellings erected in what is now Laurens County. These three
pioneers moved to Laurens about the sawe time, settled in the

same neighborhood and were special friends. Of course the General
was more wealthy and influential than the others. My grandfather,
Turner Mason, was a Revolutionary War Soldier. He emigrated to

ouiﬁville, Ga. in 1793 where he remained one year removing to
what was then Washington afterward Laurens County. When my
grandfather, Turner Mason, moved to Georgia....communication by

letter with the old home was a matter of weeks and the Georgia
and Virginia members of the family got out of touch, but there
were a number of eminent Virginians of the name of Mason and
Turner being given names illegible to our family...We never tried
to establish the connection. Father that that Senator Mason,
Confederate Minister to England, was a [First cousin.'" Ref: James
Mason (above).

MASON, Thomas deeded Robert Lee 5/15/1739, Halifax Co., N. C.
Deed Book 1, 1732-1741, p. 353.

MASON, Thomas verified that he knew James Perman at Richmond, Va.
1793. Calendar of Virginia State Papers, Vol. 6, p. 636,

MASON, Thomas m. Lucy Jones, dau. of Capt. James Jones 1/16/1777
Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, Thomas m. Lenna Cornelius 5/12/1796 Lancaster Co., Va.

MASON, Thomas signed a petition at Petersburg, Va. re: a negro.
8/6/1793. Calendar of Virginia State Papers, Vol. 6, p. 478.

MASON, Thomas, Wagonmaster at Williamsburg, Va. in 1776, among

State Troops in Rev. War. Virginia Magazine, Vol. 30, p. 26, 58,
283.

MASON, Thomas listed on 1704 Quit Rent Rolls Nansemond Co., Va.
Virginia Magazine, Vol. 29, p. 408.

MASON, Thomas a slave owner (of one) in Abingdon Parish,
Gloucester Co., Va. 4/1786. Virginia Magazine, Vol. 3, p. 324.

MASON, Thomas, Merchant, et al, lawsuit, Northumberland Co., Va.
vs. William Mason, shipwright, 1late of Liverpool, England, but
then of Northumberland Co. Virginia Magazine, Vol., 18, p. 179.

MASON, Thomas of Salem, Roanoke Co., Va. William, the son of John
Blackman of Bertie in Albemarle Co., MN. C. apparentices himselfl
to Thomas Mason of Salem to be a marine 1/13/1723. William and
Mary Quarterly, Vol. 6, p. 57. T

MASON, Thomas D., Pastor of Grassy Creek Church 1765. Colonial
and State Papers of M. C., Vol. 5, p. 1183,
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MAS0N, Thomas, Jr. appointed Regulator 10/9/1769. Colonial and
State Papers of N. C., Vol. 8, p. 79.

MASON, Thomas, Jr. deed in Norfolk Co., Va. from Thomas Ewell for
140 acres 10/24/1688. Virginia Magazine, Vol. 31, p. 347.

MASON, William his LWT dtd 9/5/1780, probated 8/16/1781 Sussex

Co., Ga. names wife, Ann. Sons: Joseph, Seth. Bro: Augustine.
Exr: Capt. John Mason.

MASON, William, his LWT dtd 7/14/1793, probated 9/5/1793 Sussex
Co., Va. names sons: William and John. Wife: Mary. Daus: Mary,
Sarah, Rebecca, Martha Gilliam and Elizabeth B. Mason.

MASON, William and wife, Lucretia had: Joseph b. 6/31/1775.
Albemarle Parish Register, Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, William w. Lucy HMason, dau. of Major John Mason 7/25/1774
Sussex Co., Va.

MASON, William m. Mary, dau. of William Gilliam, decd, 6/27/1771
Sussex Co., Ga.

MASON, William, his LWT dtd 1797 Halifax Co., N. C. names wife,
Eleanor. Samuel, Elisha, Joseph, Elizabeth, Sarah, Cleanor,
Susaanah, William Gabriel, Mary and John.

MASON, Winfield m. Priscilla Miller 5/4/1808 Mecklenberg Co.,
N. C.

MASSEY, John deed to his dau., Amey Massey, for two negroes
1/19/1775. Wit: James and John Perry. Warren Co., N. C. WB-2, p.
118. Also, deed for two negroes 1/19/1775 from John Massey to his
dau., Tlizabeth Perry, wife of Burrell Perry. Wit: James and John
Perry. Warren Co. WB-2, p. 64. Deed for negro frowm John massey to
dau., Frances Massey 1/19/1775. Wit: James and John Perry. Warren
Co. Book B-2, p. 117.

MASSEY, John, Svr., his LWT dtd 3/11/1777, probated 5/1777 names
wife, Frances. Sons: William, John. Daus: Sarah Bird, Amey

Massey, Frances Massey, Elizabeth Perry. Exrs: Son, John Massey
and Burrell Perry. Warren Co., N. C.

MAYFIELD, Abe took the Oath of Allegiance 11/1777 in Granville
Co., N. C.

MAYFIELD, Abraham, his LWT dtd 2/20/1769, probated 2/1778
Granville Co., N. C. wife: Elizabeth. Children: Abe, Valentine,
"All the rest of my children."
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MCCALL, A. J. listed 1880 Transylvania CO., N. C. Census, Fam.
#39, 45, farmer, N. C. (parents b. N. C.), Selinia W. 36, Marcus
B. 19, Jackson 17, Miles 14, Arthula 12, Catherine 9, Larcinia 7,
Sylvester 5, Camby R. 2, Hllerman 2 mos.

MCCALL, Alexander listed 1880 Transylvania Co., N. C. Census,
Fam. #33, Little River, 70, farmer, N. C. (parents b. N. C.)},
Lilly A. Patterson 41, servant, S. C. (parents b. S. C.), James
F. McCall 14, grandson, N. C. (parents b. N. C.)

MCCALL, Charles, son of Francis, was b. 1732 near Shippensburg,
Pa. (was Cumberland Co. in Cumberland Valley), removed with
parents to New River Settlement in Va., then to Cheraw Dist., S.
C., obtaining a Royal Grant of land in S. C. 2/21/1772. 1755 he
m. at Welsh Neck Baptist Church, now Society Hill, S§. C. to
Celete Ann Williams, sometimes called Nancy, the dau. of Rev.
Robert Williams, pastor of Welsh Neck Baptist Church. They
settled on Lynche's Creek near Great Peedee River in Cheraw Dist.
He was member of grand jury 5/20/1774 and again 4/15th and
11/15/1775 at Long Bluff. He was a Patriot of S. C. and gave
material aid to Continental Army and also served as Rev. VWar
Soldier. On his plantation at Lynche's Creek a skirmish was
fought and the place is called McCall's 01d Field. McCall's
Roster of the Revolution, Vol. I, p. 112-116. He applied for land
in Ga. 12/24/1784 granted 200 acres in Effingham Co. by Ga. Gov.
Book FFF, p. 170, Land Records of Ga. Vol. 2, p. 770,
Revolutionary Records of the Land Courts of Georgia by Governor
Allen D. Candler. McCall-Tidwell and Allied Families by lioward
llenry McCall of Atlanta, Ga. states he was one of wealthiest and
most 1influential men of this section of Georgia, having owned
many acres in Effingham, Bulloch and Screven Co.s and also many
slaves., He d. 1814 and he and wife are buried in old family

cemetery in Bulloch Co. His 2nd wife was Hannah Everett. Issue:
John, Rev. War Soldier of S. C.; David, Rev. War Soldier, m.
Frances; George, b. Lynch's Creek, Peedee Dist,, S. C.,

3/10/1760, d. Society Hill, S. C. 1/9/1837. m. lst, Elizabeth
Burnett, 2nd, Elizabeth Sanders, dau. of Nathaniel Sanders, Rev.
War Soldier of S. C.; Henry, Rev., War Soldier, Sergeant of horse,
1782; William b, 1766 Lunch's Creek, near Society Hill, S. C., d.
Screven Co., Ga. 1/12/1830, mwm. 1lst, Ann Fletcher, 2nd, Mary
Pearce; Eleanor m. 17836 Ogeechee, Ga. McKeen Green, Jr., Rev. War
Soldier, son of McKeen Green, Sr.; Nancy m. Stephen McCoy
1/27/1796 Bulloch Co., Ga., Rev. War Soldier; Robert m. Mary
Lanier 2/25/1801 Bulloch Co., Ga., dau. of Lewis Lanier; Francis
m. Sarah Pearce 1/24/1802 Bulloch ¢€o., Ga., dau. of Joshua
Pearce, and m. 2nd Sarah Mattox, widowj; Charles, Jr. m. Betsey B.
Lanier Stith 12/15/1799 Bulloch Co., Ga., dau. of Lewis Lanier,
Rev. War Soldier; Nathaniel m. 1807 Mary Johnson; Mary m. William
Right 3/18/1810 Bulloch Co., Ga. Issue by second wife of Charles
McCall: Sarah w. 6/24/1816 James Griner; Eliza.

MCCALL, Charles Milton b. 1907 Anderson Co., S. C., d. 1971

Greenville, S. C. Ref: Kenneth Milton McCall, Forest Park, Ga.
(1975).
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MCCALL, Duncan, son of Laughlin ofF Scotland who m. (1) Jennette
Herndon or Henderson, (2) Catherine McLaurin, dau. of Duncan
"Dunk" Mclauren of Scotland and his wife, Catherine. Duncan,
called "Stumpy" was b. Marlboro Co., S. C. d. 1/5/1865, age 95,
Marlboro Co., S. C. m. Anne Martin, and had issue: Laughlin B. b.
12/13/1813 Marlboro Co., S. c. 4. 5/18/1892 Marlboro Co., S. C.
m. 1841 Marlboro Co., S. C. Susannah McDPDonald b. 8/25/1815
Marlboro Co., S. €. d. 5/25/1887 Marlboro Co., S. C., Dbur.
Brownsville Cemetery. Issue: Colin Jennings McCall b. 12/10/1850
Marlboro Co., S. C. d. 1/2/1930 Mullins, S. C., bur. Cedardale
Cemetery, First Presbyterian Church (Mullins) organized in his
home 11/28/1899 w. 12/10/1874 Marion Co., S. C. Annie Virginia
Page and had issue: Jessie McCall b, 10/6/1389 Temperance Hill,
Marion Co., Ga. m. 3/21/1912 Brevard, N. C.---Grainger. Ref:
Jessic McCall Grainger, 119 E. James St., Mullins, S. €. 20574
(1978)

MCCALL, Enos listed 1880 Transylvamia Co., N, C. Cenéus, Fam.
#21, 23, farmer, N. C. (parents b. N. C.) (m. 10/28/1876 3. J.
Wood), Sarah J. 20, Mary 3, Martha 1.

MCCALL, Francis «came to America from Ireland, settled 1in
Pennsylvania. He was Scotch-Irish Presbyterian, settled in
Cumberland Valley, Cumberland Lo., ~ Shippensburg, Pa., From the
Book of Sessions of Middle Springs Presbyterian Church his name

is first found in 1745. He was b ca 1710 in Ireland; in 1746
removed to New River settlement in SW Virginia, but the 1Indian
raids forced him to leave and remove to N. C., settling in Anson

Co. (now Mecklenberg). Colonial Records of M. €. he was listed as
a memhber of the Colonial Militia of 1764-1766. lle obtained a Land
Grant on !2-Mile Creek, Anson Co. in 1762, signed by Colonial
Gov. Arthur Dobbs of N. C. (Land Records of N. C. 1762-6) lle gave
material aid during Rev. in 1777 and was appointed Comstable in
his Dist. and of the militia. Vol. 24, p. 248, North Carolina
Colonial Records, states his home was on 12-Mile Creek and Cedar
Creek. Listed 1790 Mecklenburg Co., N. C. Census. LWT dtd
11/25/1793, probated 4/1794 Mecklenberg Co., N. C. with his dau.,
Jean Porter, exetrx., Will Book B, p. 74, HN. G. Tistorical
Commission, Raleigh, N. C. Issue: Charles m. Celete Ann Williams;
George; Francis, Jr., Rev. War Soldier; Thomas m. his cousin,
Rachel McCall, dau. of James McCall, Rev. War Soldier; Joseph,
Rev, VWar Soldier; Jean m. Capt. Porter, Rev. War Soldier;
Elizabeth m. Thomas Walker, Rev. War Soldierj; Mary m. John
Gibbes Iber m. Mikel Secrest, all children of Mecklenberg Co.,
N. C.

MCCALL, MHansel listed 1880 Transylvania Co., N. C. Census, Fam.
#40, 34, farmer, N. C. (parents b. N. C.) (M. 9/5/1861 Evelina
Galloway), Eveline 31, Terrell F. t4, Sylvanus 12, Joseph B. 7,
Lorey 7, LEmera (f) 2.
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MCCALL, 1flarriet McQueen b. 9/13/1862 in Union or Columbia Co.,
Atk. m. Thomas FEdwin Freeman on 10/12/1892, b. 5/5/1857-d.
12/1/1933 at Camden, Ark. Harriet d. 11/21/1935 at Mt. Nolly,
Ark. Issue: Susan Newell Freeman (d. age 3); Thomas Earl Freeman;
Hattie Flizabeth Freeman; Anna Belle Freeman b. 5/16/1900 1Mt.
Holly, Ark. m. John Francis Sullivan (b. 10/12/1896 Plattsburg,
Mo., Clintonm Co.-d. 10/29/1945 Little Rock, Ark.); and John
McCall Freeman. Anua Belle Freeman and John Francis Sullivan had
issue: Margaret Ann Sullivan, b. 2/11/1935 Mt. Holly, Ark. m.
James Farris McLarty, Jr. on 11/17/1957 E1 Dorado, Ark. (b.
11/29/1932) and had issue: James Michael HMclLarty b. 1/3/1958
Eldorado, Ark. and HMargaret Elizabeth McLarty b. 8/4/1960 C1l
Dorado, Ark., Ref: Anna Belle Freeman Sullivan, letter dtd
4/26/1974.,

MCCALL, James. "My grandfather, James McCall, settled on the farm
owned by your father, B. M. Tuttle and old grandfather Robert
settled on Catawba River where my father and grandfather are
buried." Ref: Letter to Mel Sigmon dtd Hay, Washington,
12/30/1932, from J. V. McCall.

MGCCALL, James G., his LWT dtd 2/7/1911, probated 4/25/1911
Transylvania Co., N. C. Granddau: Georgia McCall. Wit: J. M.
Hamlin, Henson McCall.

MCCALL, Jason Wilbern h. 10/27/1849 Gloucester, Transylvania Co.,
N C., d. 8/5/1823 m. 3/3/1881 Laura Ann Brown b. 1/31/1860
Cloucester, N. Cc. d. 8/31/1940. Issue: Alvin Augustus b.
5/26/1888, Furman b. 2/2/1882, Carl Cecil b. 3/22/1890, Welborn
Spencer b. 4/6/1895, d. 12/15/1972, bur. Woodlawn Memorial Park,
Greenville, S. C. m. 4/16/1944 Tula Keller, Spartanburg Co., S.
C. Ref: Mrs. Essie C. McCall, 617 Perry Rd., Greenville, S. C.
29609 (1976).

MCCALL, John listed 1880 Transylvania Co., N. C. Census, Fam.
#34, 80, farmer, N. C., Elizabeth W. 70, N. C. (father b. Md.,
mother b. Ga.), Jason W. 31, son, farmer, N. C.

MCCALL, John b. 4/12/1800 d. after 1880 Traunsylvania Co., N. C.
m. 3/8/1827 Elizabeth W. Gloyer b. 6/27/1808 N. C. and had issue,
all b. Buncombe Co., N. C.: William 6/14/1828 m. Mary, Milliom
8/23/1829 m. John Reed, John 2/9/1831, Mary Ann 1/12/1833 m.
Jackson Oweus, Andrew Jackson 9/15/1834 m. S5elinia W., John
Chasteen 10/2/1836 m. Mary M., Tyra W. 4/6/1839 m. Sarah W.,
Susan Jane 11/16/1840 . l1st Monroe Galloway, 2nd, Pemdleton
Alexander, lansel 11/16/1842 m. 9/5/1861 Evelina Galloway, Sarah
Elizabeth 11/2/1844 m. 4/25/1864 Pinkey Crook, Transylvania Co.,
N. C., Easter Marily 3/9/1847 n. 3/12/1865 James Marion Owens,
Transylvania Co., N. C., Jason 10/27/1847 m. 3/3/1881 Laura Ann
Brown, Transylvania Co., N. C.
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MCCALL, John b, Appian, Scotland, emigrated to USA and settled in
Richmond Co., N. GC. on Mountain Creek m. Miss Cameron in Appian

where she was born and raised. Issue: Duncan; Gan (drowned,
probably in Scetland); Dougald; John; Paul (age 12 when came to
USA; Christian; Hugh (remained in Scotland). Paul, removed to

Ala. in 1822, farmer, serving as county judge, tres. of Pike Co.,
then Barbour Co., Ala. m. Mary McDonald in M. C., haviang issue:
(all b. HN. C.) Nancy, Daniel (had issues (1) Daniel, who had:
Charles, Ilartwell, Annie, Arch, Mary and llamilton, with several
children dying in infancy), John, Charles, Caroline, Sarah, Paul,
Jane and Robert; (2) Jack m. Sallie McCall and had issue: infant
died, Jim, Julia, Mary, Caroline, Finnie, Less and Preston. Ref:
Anna Belle Freeman Sullivan 4/26/1974, in a letter, stating "my
mother, Harriet McQueen McCall, wrote this information on the
back of a newspaper."

MCCALL, John b. 4/12/1800 N. C. m. 3/8/1827 Elizabeth W. Gloyer
b. 6/27/1808 and had issue: Jason Wilbern McCall b. 10/27/1847
Transylvania Co., N. C. d. 8/5/1923 m. 3/3/1881 Laura Ann Drown
(1/31/1860 ¥. €.-8/31/1940), having issue: Milton Wailes McCall
b. 7/3/1883 Transylvania Co., N. C. d. 8/9/1943 Greenville Co.,
§. €. m. 12/24/1904 Pelzer, Anderson Co., S. C., Minnie Ethel
Johnson (10/24/1886-3/4/1958 Greenville Co., S. C.) and had
issue: Charles Milton McCall b. 2/6/1907 Anderson Co., S. C. d.
3/23/1970 m. 12/24/1929 Creenville Co., S. C., Essie Christine
ltopkins b. 1/7/1912 Anderson Co., S. C. Son: Kenneth Milton
McCall. Ref: Kenneth Milton McCall, Atlanta, Ga. {(1975).

MCCALL, Milton Wailes b. 7/3/1883 Transylvania Co., N. C. d.
8/9/1943 Greenville Co., S. C. m. 12/25/1904 Pelzer, Anderson
Co., S. C. Minnie Ethel Johnson b. 10/24/1886 d. 3/4/1958
Greenville Co., 8. C. Issue: Charles Milton 2/6/1907-3/23/1970
Anderson Co., S. C. w. 12/24/1929 ©Essie Christine Hopkins,
Greenville Co., S C.s Ruth, age 60 when died, m. Edgar lowen;
Llhert b. 3/1912 m., Neola Galloway; Maywood m. Sybil Stonej; Eva
Sue m. lst Charles Foster, 2nd, C. W. Hinton; Louise b, 1921, d.
8/1974 m. John Tannery; Alma b. <ca 1925 m. lst Homer Mulligan,
2nd, Tex Cockrell; Palmer RBugene b, 1927 m. Dorthy; Ansel b.
10/24/1929 m. 1st, Judith. Ref: Mrs. Essie C. McCall, 617 Perry
Rd., Greeuville, S. C. 29609 (1976).

MCCALL, Paul b. 6/22/1811 N. C. w. lst, Mary Baxter and had
issue: James Alexander Pleasant Kittrell McCall (known as James
A. McCall); Caroline (Callie) m. Dr. Clements; Sarah m. Robert
Johnson; HNancy (Nannie) m. Jim McCall; Flora m. Mr. McKinnon,
res. of Ala. Paul m. 2nd, Harriet Newell McRae 7/2/1857 and had
issue: Marrison McCall (descendants live in Ala.); Garibaldi
McCall, unmd ; Harriet McQueen McCall m. Thomas Edwin Freeman;
little sister; Benjamin H. McCall. Paul w. 3rd, Fannie lLewis
Norman, widow, whose maiden name was Lewis and had issue: Daniel,
Bruce and Graham McCall. Ref: Letter 4/26/1974 by Anna Belle
Freewman Sullivan. "My mother, Warriet McQueen McCall, wrote this
information on the back of a newspaper.,"
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MCCALL, Mae Bell Sargent, Mrs. obituary, The Greenville News,
1/6/1976, age 78, widow of Alvim A. McCall, Sr. and res. of Rt.
1, Williamston, S. C. She was b. Anderson Co., dau. of late John
D. and Lillie Lollis Sargent. Six sons: Gordom A., Norman W. and
Robert L. McCall of Williamston, Alvin A., Jr. of Greenville,
Manley A. of Columbia and Andrew J. McCall of Athens, Tenn. Daus:
Mrs. Margaret Porter of Myrtle Beach, Mrs. Martha Pilgrim and
Mrs. Dorothy Phillips of Williamston, S. C. Sisters: Mrs. Beulah
Hawkins and Mrs. Rosa Gaillard of Belton, Mrs. Annie Bell
llollingsworth of Anderson, Mrs. Florie MHollingsworth of
lenderson, N. C. and Mrs. Lila Hooper of Donalds. 23

grandchildren and 27 great-grandchildren. Burial at TForest Lawn
Memorial Park.

MCCALL, Robert b. Ireland, emigrated to Pa., came to N. C. in
1777 and had son: John m. Phoebe Smith in N. C. and had issue:
Sarahb Ann McGall mn. 9/12/1839 Joseph Rutherford Rust. She was b.
at Morganton, Burke Co., N. c. 2/20/1821, d. 8/28/1912 and had
son, David Lee Rust m. 1889 Ellen V. Anthony, dau. of Philip
Anthony and his wife, Lucinda Elizabeth Corpening. Their son,
Albert Lee Rust was b. Burke Co., N. C. 7/1/1892. Ref: HMcCall-

Tidwell and Allied Families by Ettie Tidwell McCall, p. 615~616.

MCCALL, Robert A., his LWT dtd 6/8/1897, Transylvania Co., N. C.

Wife: Sarah E., all land, etc. Wit: Isaac Hankins, Taylor McCall,
Jasper McCall.

MCCALL, Tyrah W. listed 1880 Transylvania C0., N. €. Census, Fam.
#29, 40, farmer, N. C. (parents b. N. C.), Sarah W. 39, HNarvey W.
18.

MCCALL, Wailes Milton b. 1883 Transylvania Co., N. C., d. 1943
Greenville Co., S. C., buried Graceland Cemetery. His hrother,
Spencer McCall 1lived 1in Greenville Co., buried Graceland
Cemetery. Ref: Kenneth Milton McCall, Forest Park, Ga. (1975).

MCCLENDON, Alexander granted 300 acres in Cheraw Dist., S. C.
9/30/1784.

MCCLENDON, Bryan graunted 100 acres Orangeburg Co., s. C.
8/27/1784.

MCCLENDON, Dennis granted 263 acres in Cheraw Dist., S. ¢C.
10/17/1791, and 146 acres 10/17/1791.

MCCLENDON, Epp granted 50 acres in Cheraw Dist., S. C. 1/13/1792.

MCCLENDON, Ezekiel granted 470 acres inm 96th Dist., 5. C.
10/18/1785.

MCCLENDON, Jesse deeded Sarah Cox, Edge[ield Co. Deed Book 1823-

4, p- 255, Book 40. Also, Jesse McCleandon deeded Arthur W. Cox,
et al land, Book 35, 1813-19, p. 93.
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MCCLENDON, Jesse, Orangeburg Co., S. C. land graut of 100 acres,
3 tracts on 9/18/1784 and 9/20/1784 and 11/13/1784.

MCCLENDON, Jesse, his LWT dtd 1782 Duplin Co., N. C. names ch:
Elizabeth, Henry, Jesse, William, Dennis, Sallie, Bell, Wilfon
and Eshbie.

MCCLENDON, Joel declared 400 acres on Montgomery Co., N. C. 1779
Tax List. Also, appeared on 1771 Cumberland Co., N. C. Tax List.
Declared 100 acres in Montgomery Co., N. C. on 1780 Tax List.

MCCLENDON, Joel, from S. C. Revolutionary War Records, "30 Aug.

1785, Joel HcClendon, account of duty in the Militia as Pvt,

before and since the reduction of Charleston; also provisions,
forage for continued use in 1781 and his supplies to Militia,
Col. Anderson's regiment at home." "11/8/1784. Pay to John Owen

on order the sum of #17.8 which 1 am entitled to for services
done the public of the State of 5. C. as Private, an account
delivered into the Auditor's General's Qffice. Joel McClendon."

MCCLENDON (MCLENDON), Joel b. ca 1724 Bertie Co., M. C., d. ca
1800 Montgomery Co., Ga. or Edgefield Co., S§. C., thought to be
the son of Thomas McGlendon and wife, Elinor Bush, m. Tamar in N.
C. before 1750 and they had their son, Joel Jesse baptised in
1753 at Prince Frederick Parish Church in Craven Co., S. C. Other
ch: Zilphia Swearingen, Lewis, Job, Willis, and others. Ref: Mrs.
Betty MclLendon McCroskey of Texas (1971) and James Mason, 4234
Bay to Bay Blvd., Tampa, FL 33609 (1971).

MCCLENDON, John, his LUWT dtd 1784 Anson Co., N. Cc. Ch: Ann,
Dennis, Sarah, Rebecca, Simon.

MCCLENDON, Lewis, his LWT dtd 1778 Sampson Co., N. C. names ch:
Shadrach, Jawmes, Zilpha, Dennis, Sally, Patsy, Surrell.

MCCLENDON, Murdock land grant, Cheraw Dist., S. C., 200 acres
12/12/1784 and 507 acres 12/24/1794.

MCCORMICK, John, his LWT dtd 11/26/1750, Williamsburg Township,
Craven Co., S. C. Sisters: Isabel, Mary Arentown, Agnes Carson
and Jeamn Dick.

MCCORMICK, John, Dr., emigrated to Virginia from Ireland between
1730~1740, was founder of the family in America. He lived first
in Orange Co., Va., for 5/21/1740 there is a deed from Just Nite
to John McCormick of Orange Co. for 395 acres. Later, he took up
other grants adj. this property which was that pt of Orange which
became Jefferson Co., West Va. Near Suwmit Point inm 1740 he built
"The White llouse". Also, "Weehaw"” and "Upton'". lle was a graduate
of the Univ. of Medicine of Dublin and brought with him to
America a large and valuable medical library which was sold at
his death to Dr. Cramer, the then 1leading physician 1in
Charleston, W. Va. Jolun d. 1763 leaving wife and 8 children. His
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est. was appraised 2/8/1769. lis LWT mentioned wife, Anne and
children: James, John, William (went to Ga.), George, Andrew,
Mary b. «ca 1736 d. 1810 m. lst, Ferrill Riley (d. 5/1757) and
2nd, 9/26/1759 HMHagnus Tate; Jean m. James Byrn; TFrancis b.
4/17/1734 m. 1lst Miss Province, 2nd, Miss Frost. llad 8 children
by first marriage and one child by the second. e was a large
landowner. Some Virginia Families by Ilugh Miltonm Mclnhany, Jr.

MCCORMICK, William, his LWT dtd 7/3/1749, probated 5/7/1750
Williamsburg Township, Graven Co., S, C. Son: John. Son-in-law:
John Dick. Daus: Mary and Isabel.

MCCORQUODALE, A, listed 1840 Robson Co., N. C. Census, p. 193.

MCCORQUODALE, Agnes m. Duncan McNair 1/1/1851 in Cumberland Co.,
N. C.

MCCORQUODALE, Allan m. Cloe McLannan 12/4/1834 Cumberland Co.,
N. C. ’

MCCORQUODALE, Daniel b. 1755/1774, listed 1800 Sampson Co., N. C.
Census, 1810 Cumberland Co., N. C. Census, and 1820 Washington
Co., Ga. Census. Issue: Malcolm b. 1794/1800; teil b. ca 1808 N.
C. m. 5/22/1828 Fitney Neil, Early Go., Ga.; DPavid or Duncan b.
1803 or 1811 M. ¢C., listed 1850 Calcasieu Parish, La. Census.
Also, had threec daus.

MCCORQUODALE, Daniel listed 1800 Sampson Co., N. C. Census, p.
496, m under 10, m 26-45, 4 [ under 10, £ 26-45.

MCCORQUODALE, Daniel listed 1810 Cumberland Co., N. C. Census, p.
266, m 10-16, m 26-45, 4 f under 10, £ 16-26, f 45+,

MCCORQUODALE, Daniel was b. ca 1774 near Loch Awe, Scotland. le
appears to have come to America ca 1795, first found in Sampson
Co. in 1800 and 1in 1810 the adjoining county of Cumberland.
Sometime after 1810 Daniel left N. C. and migrated to Washington
Co., Ga. where he was listed on 1820 Census. 1825 Tax Digests of
Washington Co., Ga. list him as owning 202 1/2 acres in Dooly
Co., l4th Dist., No. 29. Also listed were John R. McCorquodale
(paniel's son) and Malcolm McCorquodale, the latter owning 250
acres on C. Creek in Washington Co. (Daniel's son). Daniel was
also listed on 1830 Washington Co., Ga., however in 1832 he
witnessed a deed in Dooly Co. dated 1832 along with Joha
McCorquodale, of John Blake to Duncan McGCorquodale. A deed in
Tarly Co., Ga., Neil McCorquodale of Rarly Co. deeded land to
Fitney Neil 5/22/1828. Issue of Daaniel: (1) John R. b. 1799
Sampson Co., N. C. wm. Cassandra, b. 1804, listed on 1825
Washington Co., Ga. Tax Digest, Capt. in Baker Co. Militia 1826~
28, 1835-37, Justice of Peace in Early Co., 1838 Early Co. Tax
Collector, Ensign in Militia, Washington Co. from 1830-1834 and
listed on 1830-1850 Early Co., Ga. Census. Joln R.'s children
were: Reuben b. 1823 Washington Co. m. Sarah b, 1829, Justice of
Inferior Court in Calhoun Co., Ga. 1860-61; Sarah b. 1830 Early
Co.; Angus b, 1831 Early Co.; Elizabeth b. 1834 Early Co.; Neal
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b. 1828 Baker Co., overseer of Richard B. Hill's Plantation 1858-
60 Early Co.; Malcolm b. 1826 Baker Co.; Mary b. 1836 Early Co.;
William F. b. 1840 Early Co.; William F. b. 1840 Early Co.; Nancy
b. 1843 Early Co.; Casandra L. 1847 Early Co. (2) David Duncan b.
1803 Sampson Co., N. C. m. ca 1829 Lydia Chambless, Ensign in
Early Co., Ga. Militia 1830-1833. (3) Malcolm b. Sampson Co., N.
C., listed 1825 Washington Co., Ga. Census. (4) Neil b, ca 1808
Sampson Co., N. C. m. Fitney Neil 5/22/1828 Early Co., Ga. Also 4
daus. born 1795-1800 Sampson Co., N. C. (according to Census).

MCCORQUODALE, David Duncan, son of David Duncan and Lydia, was b.
9/14/1846 4. 3/7/1901 Bryaun, Texas, bur. Steep Hollow Cemetery m.
12/5/1872 Calcasieu Parish, La. to Ida James Dunn b. 7/25/1856
Selma Ala. d. 1937 Orange, Tx., dau. of William Marion Dunn b.
9/22/1834 Ala. d. 9/15/1920 Nibletts Bluff, La. m. 1/31/1834 Mary
Duke b. 1/26/1835 d. 11/18/1916 Nibletts Bluff, La., dau. of
Robert Duke b. 1805 d. 1855 m. 3/29/1827 Elizabeth Ray, b
6/19/1810 Ashe Co., N. C. d. 2/21/1903, David Duncan McCorquodale
and wife, 1Ida had issue: Wilmer Elmer b. 4/10/1882 Niblett's
Bluff, La. d. 1/15/1874 Orange, Tx. me 6/15/1910 Vinney Viola
Bennett, parents of contributor: Betty Bennett McCorquodale (P.
0. Box 459, Orange, Tx. 77630) b. 6/26/1918 m. 1/1/1939 Edgar
William Brown III b. 9/26/1918. (1975)

MCCORQUODALE, David Duncan, son of Daniel, was b. 1803 Sampson
Co.y N. C., came to Ga. with his family afer 1810 and m. Lydia
Chambless c¢ca 1829 ©¥arly Co., Ga. Lydia's father was Abram
Chambless, b. ca 1790 Wilkes Co., Ga., but moved to Jefferson Co.
or Leon Co., Fla. with a bro., Littleton Chambless before 1820
and did not return to Ga. wuntil 1828 or 1829, to Early Co. Some
Pioneer listory of Early Co., p. 31-32: "April Term 1832. John
Chambless was convicted of cow stealing and sentenced to jail and
guard placed around hiwm prior to removing to Milledgeville. A
wolf was at Chancy's grist fields and all guns went
there...Chambless jumped off the platform at the Jaildoor and
left for parts unknown." Sept. 12, 1831 John Chambless and others
appeared in Inferior Court of Early Co. on a Writ of Ilabeas
Corpus and was discharged [or lack of evidence. Issue of David
Duncan McCorquodale, Sr. (d. 7/17/1855, age 52) and wife, Lydia
(d. 9/6/1884): Sarah Jane b. 7/6/1830; Elizabeth b. 12/3/1831;
Sophronia ©Elena b. 2/24/1833; Nancy b. 1/23/1835; Ephraim
Alexander b. 6/16/1836; Harriett Caroline b, 2/17/18383% Martha b.
2/3/1841; John b. 5/23/1842; Malinda b. 5/23/1843; Josephine b.
4/8/18445 David Duncan, Jr. b, 9/14/1846; Daniel b. 10/25/1848;
William b. 1/2/18513 Cathren Mary b. 9/4/1853. Ref: Betty Bennett
McCorquodale Brown, P. O. Box 459, Orange, Tx. 77630 (1975).

MCCORQUODALE, Flora m. Joshua 1. Ezel 9/21/1849 Cumberland Co.,
N. C.

MCCORQUODALE, Flora wm. 3/31/1314 Daniel MclIntyre.

MCCORQUODALE, John m. Nancy McKiannon 2/26/1834 Cumberland Co.,
N. C.
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MCCORQUODALE, John m. Harriet Ann Strickland 1/15/1868 Cumberland
Co., N. C.

MCCORQUODALE, Malcolm listed 1840 Cumberland Co., N. C. Census,
p. 288, m 40-50, 2 m 20-30, m under 5, f{ 20-30, f 30-40.

MCCORQUODALE, Mary listed 1830 Cumberland Co., N. C. Census, p.

155, 2 m under 10, w 16-26, [ under 10, 2 £ 10-16, f 16-26, £ 26—
45. ’

MCCORQUODALE, Mary m. Bryant Griffin 6/7/1821 Cumberland Co.,
N. C.

MCGEEHEE, S. C. listed 1850 Todd Co., Ky., Fam. #686, 33, Ky.,

Jane 7%, William 10, J. N. 8 (m), 0. I. 5 (m), Rlizaheth 2, Sis
1.

MCGRIGER, Martha, her LWT dtd 10/25/1746, probated 6/29/1750 St.
Thomas and St. Dennis Parish, S. C., Abstract of S. C. Wills,
Vol. II, p. 116. Widow. Wit: John Pagett.

MCINTYRE, Sarah Ann, dau. of Archibald (4/1/1791 Scotland-
2/9/1880 Marion Co., S. C. m. 8/5/1829 Sophia E. lloward) was b.
1/3/1848 Marion Co., S. C. d. 5/26/1926 Marion Co., S, C. m.
David Franklin Miles and had issue: Lillian Josephine Miles. Ref:
Elizabeth 0. Stanley, 324 Elizabeth Street, Marion, S. C. 29571
(1978).

MEAD, Jon migrated to Virginia 1in 1636, by Capt. Thomas
Willoughby, listed in 1643 James City Co., Va. Ref: Early
Virginia Immigrants.

MEAD, Thomas Estate. 200 pds. bond made by William Garrett,
guardian to William, Thornton and Minor Mead, orphans of Thomas
11/16/1770. Spotsylvania Co., Va. Guardians Bonds Book D.

MEADE, Andrew emigrated ca 1685, the ancestor of the Virginia
Meades . HHe had an uncle, Col. Meade of the Irish Brigage, a
marker of much interested erected at the Court of Versailles.
Ref: Andrew MMeade of Ireland and Virginia by Baskervill.

MEADE, Andrew patented 136 acres in the Upper Parish of Mansemond
Co., Va. 2/22/1727. He wm. Mary, dau. of Daniel Latham. Daniel
Latham had issue: Mary, Daniel, Jr. and Priscilla who m. Hill.
Andrew and Mary Meade had issue: Priscilla m. Wilson Curle of
Hampton, Va.; David b. 1710 d. 1757 m. Susannah, dau. of Sir
Richard Everard, Baronet, Gov. of N. C. Ref: Andrew Meade of
Ireland and Virginia by Baskervill.

MEADE, John, his LWT dtd 5/6/1711 probated 7/11/1711 Calvert Co.,
MD names sons Thomas and John. Daus: Ann Sanders and Mary Jarman.
Son, William. Test: Charles Allen, Thomas Cades, Jr., Gilbert
Lewis. John Meade was probably bornm in Ireland ca 1640. There was
one, Sir John Meade, who was knighted in 1623 in Ballintubbe,
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Ireland. According to the Settllements dated 2/22/1611, he was
married to Catherine, the dau. of Sir Dominick Sarsfield, Bart.

Viscount Killmallock. They had two sons, William and John. Sir
John d. 9/28/1629. The genealogy of Sir John Meade is: John Meade
of Ballintubbe of City of Corke on 2/22/1611 made a Deed ol
Settlement of his estatesj Johu Meagh, Miagh or Meade was elected
Ms P. for City of Cork in 1559 and in 1585 was appointed by
patent 12/15/1570 Second Justice of the Province of HMunster.
Deceased in 1589; William Meagh recorded in a Chancery Bill
7/46/1559 to have been sued by his son and heirj John Miagh
adjudged for a decree or deed of arbitration DlLefore HMaurice
Roche, Major of Corke 9/12/1488 in the Harbour of Cork, as heir
of his grandfather and father; William Miagh d. before 1488; John
Miagh called "the younger John Miagh"; and John Miagh called in
Chancery Bills in Ireland as "The Great Joham Miagh". Ref:
Narrative of the Meade Family of Ireland, Virginia and Maryland.

MEAD, Anna, relict of Thomas, her LWT dtd 1/9/1724, probated
11/10/1725 Anne Arundel Co., Md. names son, Benjamin and his
dau., Manney. Dau: Mary Wright. Son: John,

MEAD, Francis, his LWT dtd 1/4/1716, probated 8/16/1717 Anne
Arundel Co., Md. names William, Johu, Benjamin, Susannalb Long.
Son-in-1law, Thomas Dawson. Grdau: !fannah Crans. Dau-in-law: Mary
Wright. Wife: Ann.

MEAD, John, his LWT dtd 5/6/1711, probated 7/11/1711 Baltimore

Co., Md, nawes Thowas, Johmn, William (youngest son), Ann Saanders
and Mary Jarman, Test: Charles Allen, Thomas Cades, Jr., Gilbert
Lewis.

MEAD, Joseph, his LWT dtd 9/17/1737 probated 11/23/1737 Baltimore
Co., Md. names Joseph, James and Elizabeth.

MEADES, Thomas immigrated Lo Lower Horfolk Co., Va. in 1638, by
John Gates. Ref: Early Virginia [mmigrant%.

MEADES, Thomas ilmmgrated to Elizabeth City Co., Va. 1in 1636 by
John Gates. Ref: Early Virginia Immigrants.

MEADES, William, his LWT dtd 4/5/1721, probated 5/10/1721 Calvert
Co., Md. names dau., Mary and wife, Elizabeth.

MEADS, Timothy, his LWT dtd 3/2/1685, probated 7/15/1686
Albemarle Co., Va, names wife, Ann. Bro: Thowmas Meads of
Littleworth in Warwickshire, England. Son: John,

MEADS, William, the elder, oplanter, his LWI dtd 5/21/1720,
probated 12/17/1720 Calvert Co., Hd, names wife, Jane "Clare's
Gift" and part of "llis Lordship's Favour.'" Dau; Sarah Hardesty.
Nawes William, Jane Philips and Anne. Qverseers: S5on, William;
Thomas llardesty; John Phillips.

MELLONER, Mary, the dau. of Dan and Mary, b. 3/20/1720. Bristol
Parish Register, Prince Edward Co., Va.
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MELSON, Benjamin, his LWT dtd 1771 probated 5/19/1771 Worcester
Co., MD. by Jannah Melson, stating "This comes to satisfy you
that it is out of my power to administer on my husband's estate,
so I have gin the hoole of it unto my son, Joseph Melson to do so

this. Given from order my haund this 19 May 1771." /s/ Hannah
Melson. LWT names son, Joseph, ‘'"Poplar Ridge". Son, William, 5
acres ..bought from Thomas Wingate, being pt of tract of land
called "Poplar Ridge". Son, Jesse, remainder of sd tract called

"Poplar Ridge" wherein dwelling house stands. Dau: FEby Johnson,
Dau: Hannah Dolby. Wife: Hannah,

MELSON, Daniel listed 1790 Worcester Co., MD Census.

MELSON, John listed 1790 Worcester Co., MD Census.

MELSON, John m. Elizabeth Painter 4/4/1672 Somerset Co.,rMD.
MELSON, Jonathan listed 1790 Worcester Co., MD Census.

MELSON, Samuel, planter, his LWT dtd 11/24/1753, ©probated
2/19/1754 Somerset Co., Md. names bro., Benjamin. Sis: Ann
Graham. Exr: Henry Craham.

MELSON, Samuel, his LAT dtd 6/23/1730, probated 2/26/1740
Somerset Co., MDD names wife, Isabell, 1/3 of plantation
"Partner's Choice". Sons: Joseph and Benjamin, "Poplar Ridge™.
Son: Samuel, "Partner's Choice." Grdau'" Isabel, dau. of Benjamin.

MILES, Franklin A., son of David?, b. 5/19/1827 Marion Co., S. C.
d. 9/16/1872 Marion Co., S. €. m. 9/18/1845 Annie E. Godbold b.
g/17/1829 Marion Co., S. C. d. 1/14/1878 Marion Co., S. C., dau.
of Stephen Giles Godbold 11/12/1804-2/2/1871 and wife, Elizabeth
aseldon 8/28/1807-3/9/1868, son of Capt. Stephen Godbold 1767-
1845 w. Rebecca Grive d. 10/10/1845, son of Thomas Godbold b.
1740 and wife, Martha Herron. Franklin A. Miles had issue: David
Franklin Miles b. 9/3/1846 Marion Co., S. C. d. 11/14/1926 Marion
Co., S. G. m. 5/6/1869 Sarah Ann MclIntyre b. 1/3/1848 Marion Co.,
S. C. d. 5/26/1926 Marion Co., S. C., dau. of Archibald McIntyre
4/1/1791 Scotland-2/9/1880 Marion Co., §. C. m. 8/5/1829 Sophia
E. Howard b. 1/1/1808 HMarion Co., S. €. d. 2/9/1880 Marion, S.
C., dau. of Richard Howard d. 1831 and wife, Rebecca Jolly (whom
he married 1801) 6/1783-10/1835, dau. of Joseph Jolly, Jr.
5/25/1754-7/15/1805 m. Sophia Crawford 1780 (4/1760-11/11/1832),
son of Joseph Jolly, Sr. of Christ Church Parish, Mt. Pleasant,
S. C. David Franklin Miles and Sarah Ann had issue: Lillian
Josephine Miles b. 9/27/1876 Marion, $. C. d. 2/3/1933 Marion
Co., S. C. who m. on 11/15/1899 nhouglas lLamar Owens b, 10/8/1878
Marion Co., S. . d. 7/8/194] Marion, S. C.

MILLER, Alexander, his LWT Fairfield Co., S. C. Will Book 1, p.
54, APt. 5 File 152, dated 10/25/1789 names three children,

Alexander, llenry, Susanna. Wife: Illannah.

MILLER, Alexander m. Martha Reid 4/24/1766 Awherst Co., Va.
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MILLER, Brice m. Elizabeth Bradshaw 1/30/1781 Shenandoah Co., Va.
MILLER, Cornelius wm. Ann James 10/12/1780 Shenandoah Co., Va.

MILLER, Daniel, his LWT dtd 2/22/1791 Augusta Co., Va., yeoman,
Wife: Mary., William, not of agej; James, Margaret, under 183
Michael; Jacob; NDaniel; 3amuel; Catherine.

MILLER, David m. Anne Howard 4/17/1787 Shenandoah Co., Va.

MILLER, Elizabeth, dau. of John HMiller married Turner DBynum
8/14/1799, all of Charleston, S. C. 8. C. Gazette.

MILLER, James m. Elizabeth Avery 8/8/1766 Norfolk Co., Va.

MILLER, James listed 1790 Lancaster Co., S C. Census. Obituary,
The Missionary Newspaper, published Hancock Co., Ga. 4/29/1882
explains that James Miller was born 1723 in the Northern Neck of
Georgia and had twenty children. 1lis LWT dtd 2/24/1821, probated
5/13/1822 Hancock Co., Ga. names wife, Leannah and 16
children.... Rhoda Cauton, Keziah Averett, Lucy GCook, Sarah
Blount, Elizabeth, Polly Towaseud, Susannah, Nancy Ward, James,
John, FFlijah, Thomas, Solomon, Hiram, William, and Rolley. EXrs:
Mark Gouder, Wenry V. Latimer, Solomon Miller, Thomas J. Latimer.
The above William Miller is the one mentioned in Bible of Abram
Miller. William was b. 1759, d. 2/1849, his LWT dtd 2/1/1842
Winston Co., Miss., 1listed on 1790 Lancaster Co., S. C. Census,
lived in Washington, Greene and Jackson Co.'s in Georgia (Jackson
Co. for 30 years) before removing to Noxubee Co., Miss. where he
was found in 1834.

MILLER, John T. married Lydia Lane 8/12/1799. 5. C. Gazette.

MILLER, Samuel m. Sarah Morral 3/1/1763 Amherset Co., Va. Samuel
Morrall, surety and father.

MILLS, Agnes m. Francis Mills 12/19/1780 llanover Co., Va.

MILLS, Alexander made gdn of William Mills 2/1818 Laurens Co.,
5. C.

MILLS, Alexander. Vol. 66, p. 191, S. C. Historical Magazine,
Federal Naturalization Oaths, Charleszzn, S. c. 1790-1860 -
Alexander Mills 9/1/1823. Also, Vol. 17, p. 100, List of Recruits
with dates of enlistment =~ Alexander Mills, July 4, From Bernard

Elliott's Recruiting Journal dated 1775, on S. C. and Ga. side of
the Savannah River.

MILLS, Amy m. Josiah Hancock 1800 pPitt Co., N. C.

MILLS, Andrew m. Cleranda Underwood 3/9/1803 Guilford Co., N. C.
Wit: John Mills,

79
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MILLS, Elizabeth m. Bud Noland 7/20/1788 Granville Co., N. C.
Wit: Charles Noland.

MILLS, George m. Mary Gregory 10/26/1794 Onslow Co., N. C.

MILLS, Gilbert, planter of Abbeville Co., S. C. deeded 8/9/1787
William McPherson, planter of Abbeville Co. land on Generostee
Creek bounded by Moses McCarter, being land which was granted to
Gilbert Mills 6/5/1786. Wits Samuel Green, Andrew Hamilton.
Pendleton GCo., 5. C. Deed Book B, p. 112-113.

MILLS, Gilbert, his LWT dtd 11/3/1789, probated 4/7/1790
Abbeville Co., 96th Dist., 8. C., Box 109, Pack 3030. Wife:
Marthew. Exr: William McGaw. Wit: William Clark, Alisboh lokens.
Sons: Alexander, William. Lived in the settlement of Little
River.

MILLS, Gilbert, his LWT dtd 1757 Augusta Co., Va. and had issue:
Alexander m. Alice d. 1777 Wilkes Co., Ga.; John m. Anne
Patterson, dau. of Erwin Patterson according to his LWT dtd 1761
Lunenburg Co., Va., and his wife, Eleanora; Robert m. Susannah,
his LWT dtd 9/20/1785 named bros., William and John Mills;
William, res. of Lunenburg Co., Va. in 1756. Gilbert Mills b. ca
1696 Augusta Co., Va. d. 1757, son of William Mills and Rachel
Gilbert, m. Margaret Ashmore who d. before 1757.

MILLS, Haney listed 1810 Albemarle Co., Va. Census, m 5-10, m 26~
45, £ 10-15, € 16-26.

MILLS, Hardy m. Frances Carpenter 12/3/1785 Wilkes Co., N. C.
MILLS, James m. Sally Browning 2/14/1787 Craven Co., N. C.

MILLS, James listed 1810 Albemarle Co., Va. Census, m 45+, £ 26-
45,

MILLS, James b. 4/4/1718 m. 8/21/1743 Elizabeth, dau. of Col.
William Beverley of "Blandfield", She was b. 1/15/1726. Ch: John
b. 8/31/1744 d. 9/13/1744; Elizabeth (lived a few hours);
Elizabeth; Anna Beverley; Williams; James Db. 6/10/1757 d.
8/31/1757. Elizabeth, wife of James, m. 2nd, 9/22/1783 Thomas
Griffin Peachey (his second wife) and d. 10/3/1795. Ref: William
and Mary (1), Vol. 6, p. 192. "A Large folio Bible printed in
London by Thomas Raskett in 1752 now owned by Bruton Parish
Church, Williamsburg, Virginia, once the property of James Mills,
a wealthy merchant of Middlesex Co., Virginia."

MILLS, John 12/13/1800 granted 30 acres in his other line, § Fork
of Yadkin River, Wilkes Co., N. C.

MILLS, John, his LWT dtd 3/5/1682 probated 1/26/1683 Rappahannock
Co., Va. named John, Robert, Henry, James, Martha and Jane.

MILLS, John m. Alley Coffey 3/19/1304 Wilkes Co., N. C.
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MILLS, John m. Fereby Waters 2/21/1795 Onslow Co., N. C.

MILLS, John, his LWT dtd 1739 Beaufort Co., N. C. names Mills,
Moses, Courtney and Tyson, grandchildren.

MILLS, John, his LWT dtd 1764 Craven Co., N. C. names William,
Susannah, John, Graham and lary.

MILLS, John, his LWT dtd 1761 Rowan Co., N. C. names Rebecca,

Thomas, John, MHur, Henry, Micajal, Amos, Charity, Jeremiah,
Elizabeth and Rachel.

MILLS, Joseph listed 1810 Albemarle Co., Va. Census, 5 m under 5,
m 16-26, 2 m 45+, [ 10-15, 9 slaves.

MILLS, Menan listed 1810 Albemarle Co., Va. Census m 16=-18, m 26-
45, f under 5, 4 f 26-45.

MILLS, Nathan listed 1810 Albemarle Co., Va. Census, m under 5, m
10-15, m 256-45, f under 5.

MILLS, Peter, his LWT dtd 2/26/1676 probated 5/2/1677
Rappahannock Co., Va. named sister, Elizabeth. Mary, dau. of my
brother, John Barkett. Jane, wife of Samuel Ward. John Mills. "To
my father."

MILLS, Sarah listed 1810 Albemarle Co., Va. Census, m 10-15, m
10-15, m 45+, £ 10-15, £ 45+.

MILLS, William, Planter, of Charleston Dist., 8. C. to John
Mills, Jr. and William Mills of same place 5/1/1776 for 290 acres
of land on Little Salteketcher, Buckhead, St. Bartholomew's

Parish, Collecton Dist., 8. €. Camden Co., Ga. Deed Book A, p.
231.

MILLS, William, son of Colonel Ambrose, bh. 22/10/1746, d. 1834.
Col. Ambrose Mills was a Loyalist and was hanged in Oct. of 1780.
lle was b. 1722 England and first settled on the James River, then
S. C. lis son, William, had three sons and three daus. Williamw
Mills is listed as an early settler in 1766 to Rutherford Co.,

N. C. llistory of 0ld Tryon and Rutherford Counties.

MILLS, Zachariah listed 1810 Albemarle Co., Va. Census m 26-45, f
26-45, 5 slaves.

MINSHALL, Jeffery, son of Richard of England, was b. 1621
Wistaston, Chester Co., England d. 4/8/1675 Somerset Co., Md. m.
1650 Frances Carsley, and had issue: Mary Minshall b. ca 1651 m.
10/1666 Thomas Tull of Sowmerset Co., Md. (Issue: Thomas b. 1668,
Richard b, 1670 m. Martha Rhodes, John b. 1675 and Mary b. 1677);
Randolph b. 10/4/1682 d. 12/16839 m. Alice, wid. of Menry Potter
and dau. of Ambrose Dixon (Issue: Mary b. 1693); Jane b. ca 1653
Va. wm. 2/2/1567 Samuel Long of Somerset Co., Md. (Issue: Daniel
b. 1/1673 d. infancy, John 1/1674-1718, Daniel 10/18/1677-
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1741); FElizabeth b. 11/23/1660 d. 1716 m. lsaac Boston; Anne bh.
5/25/1685 m. Mr. Wood; Alice b. 12/25/1668 m. John White (Issue:
Stephen b. 1693); Thomas; and Jeffrey b. Va, 12/16/1679 d. 1732
m. Helena Conne. (Issue: Jeffrey and Sarah).

MITCHELL, David, 1767 to Charles Town, S. €. Page 86,
Compilation of the Original Lists of Protestant Immigrants to
C. 1763-1773 by Jane Reville.

<>

S

MITCHELL, John died, no date. S. C. and American General Gazette,
published Charleston, S. C., 10/28/1780.

MITCHELL, Johmn of Colleton Co., S. C. deeded to Ann Fabian, widow
of Joseph Fabian 3/30/1782. Joseph Fabian, trustee. John
Mitchell, Jr., witness.

MITCHELL, John, age 21, Cooper, from London, on ship "Fanny and
Janny" to Maryland. Port of London 3/13/1775. Passengers to
America from England by Michael Tepper.

MITCHELL, Robert, age 26, to Wilmington, N. C. in 1774, Wife, Ann

Campbell, age 26. Page 42, Tmigrants from Scotland to America
1774-1775 by Viola Root GCameron.

MITCHELL, Thomas of Parish of Prince George m. Anne Rothmahler of

Prince Ceorge Parish at house of Job Rothmahler 8/13/1778. Edward
Mitchell.

MITCHELL, Thomas listed Prince George Parish, Winyaw, later

Graven Co., S. C. Tax Act Passed 1779-80 for Inquiries and
Collectors.

MITCHELL, W. B. and J. Mitchell, brothers listed §. C. Equity
Cases, Register's Book, Court of Chancery, Case Cx 3/1796 Decree
Book 11, p. 33, Neufville vs. W. B. Mitchell and J. Mitchell,
brothers.

MITCHELL, William, age 28, Husbandwman, from Scotland onboard ship
"Etty" to Maryland, indeatured 4 years, from Port of London 1774.
Passengers to America from England by Michael Tepper.

MITCHELL, William, 1775, wife and children, go to N. C. Records

of Emigrants from England and Scotland to MNorth Garolina by A. R.
Newsome.

MITCHELL, William to N. C. in 1775, wife and children. Page 48,
Records of Emigrants from England and Scotland to North Carolina
1774-1775 by A. R. Newsome.

MOOR, Thomas, planter, Cecil Co., MD, his LWT dtd 2/24/1732,
probated 3/17/1732 named sons: Aaron, Thomas and James.
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MOORE, Alexander, his LWT dtd J0/18/1784, probated 11/11/1784 HNew

Castle Co., DE, names wife, Jemina. Ch: Jesse, Alexander, Robert,
Thomas, FElizabeth, Margarct.

MOORE, Gilbert, his LWUT dtd 3/30/1708, oprobated 7/28/1708
Northampton Co., Va. named children: Charles, Ephraim, Isaac,
Sarah, Elizabeth. Wife: Katheriune.

MOORE, Hillary m. Karen Lee 1823 Cumberland Co., N. C.

MOORE, 1Isaac b. 3/28/1755 Sussex Co., Delaware. Rev. War Pension
§-16491. Eunlisted in War in Sussex Co., Delaware 3/1/1777, 3 mos.
as lst Sgt.; enlisted 1777, 5 weeks; 3/1778 3 mos. After the war,
he sailed to Savannah, Ga., lived there 3 yrs. Lived Burke Co.,
Ga. 13 yrs., Greene Co., Ga. 34 yrs., and Jasper Co., Ga., 6 yrs.
MOORE, James, his LWT dtd 2/19/1675, probated 3/16/1675 Calvert
Co., Md. named children: James, Sarah. Wife: Jackeline.

MOORE, John William, son of Jefferson Moore and Marianm DBiggs
Dulan, was b. 10/20/1830 Christian Co., Ky. d. 5/5/1900 Pparis,
Tx. wm. 1/22/1851 GEliza Augusta Galbreath, b. 10/8/1830 Christian
Co., Ky. d. 5/28/1914 Paris, Lamar Co., Tx., dau. of James and
Elizabeth Galbreath. Issue: Jefferson Moore b. 5/5/1856 5/5/1856
Petty, Lawar Co., Tx. d. 9/14/1942 Edmond, 0K, me 11/18/1884 Mary

Elizabeth Baldwin b.
d. 6/6/1937 Edmond,
7/22/1834 Upson Co., Ga,.
Frances Collier Parham b.
5/8/1914 raris, Tx., son
Collier. Ref: Ben Miller
Antlers, OK 74523 (1975).

11/3/1855 Greenville,
Okla., dau.
d.

2/13/1838
of

Nuckabay, Jr.,

MOORE, Mordecai,
9/2/1713, probated
Deborah, Mary and
Kinsman: Mary
Geo. Co., MD.
law, Charles
Elizabeth
JBenjamin
children,
Hordicai
dau.,

b. ca 1660,
10/29/1721
Elizabeth
Coleman and
Mordica, son
Burges, viz: Francis
Burges and to William,
Burgess 5 pds. Dau-in-law:
viz: Burges, Mordica,
Mitchell 200 acres,
Susannah Mitchell, l00acres,
Deborah. Son: Richard. Wife:
Bros., Samuel Preston, Richard
Mordecai Moore was Ursula
probated 6/30/1702,
Mitchell (300 acres

400 pds.
heirs,
of Charles

at

Ursula,

John aund
part of "
part
Deboral.
nill
Burgess,
Anne Arundel
known as "Greenwood™).
Charles Burges. Husband: Mordecai Moore,
"Westphalia" and to buy certain personalty
Benjamin and Charles Burges, dau.,
Richard Moore. To Alice Withers, personalty.
Trince County by Effie Gwynn Bowie,

and
widow.
Co.,

George's
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of George
3/16/1892 praris,

Meriwether
Robert Nelms Parham and Sarah
505 N.

probably Ireland,
Anne Arundel Co.,

plantation
Burges.

Nanslop (his
Mordica,
Susannah
Henrietta Mitchell.
Fortune".

Overseers of
Horris.
Her LWT dtd
MD named

Susannah

Meriwether Co.,

Scott Baldwin

Tx.) and
Co.,

Ga.,

(b.
wife,
Ga. d.
Smith

E. F Street,

his LWT dtd
bequeathed
marrige.

Md.

age 21
"Arran"

Children

or
Prince
of son-in-
wife's dau.),
Charles and
Mitchell and her
To
John, son of
“"Fortune",. Dau:
estates:
first wife of
11/11/71700,
her dau,, Susannah
Sons, Benjamin and
to sell 500 acres
to be delivered to
Mitchell, and son,
Across the Years in
—p. deed:

698, a

in

of

The
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8/10/1704, George Yate, late of said county and wife, Mary, in an
indenture of grant of sale of sd tract of land of date 11/23/1687
sold to Ursula Burgess, then widow, and since wife unto Mordecal
Hoore, now dcceased (Ursula now deceased) land in Westphalia, in
then Calvert Co., now Prince Geo. Co., Md.y on W side of main
branch of Dividing Creek of Patuxent.... The LWt of Williawm
Burgess, Anne Arnndel Co., MD dtd 6/28/1698, he named mother,
Ursula Moore, his old plantation. Stepbro: Richard Moore. Bros:
Benjamin and Charles Burgess, and his sister's children...Jane,
: GCharles, Fliza and William Sewell. Wit: M. Moore, Richard Jones,
Jr., John Gerard. Codicil named sister, Susan, and bro., Charles.
Mordecai Moore may be the son of Richard Moore whose LWT dtd
4/4/1676 probated 5/5/1676 Kent Co., MD mentioned wife and two
minor children, but not named.

MOORE, Richard, This LWT dtd 4/6/1734, probated 9/3/1734 New
Castle Co., DE names wife, Margaret. Sons: Samuel, Mordecai.
Younger children: Richard, Thomas, Charles.

MOORE, Richard, son of Richard, was b. in Maryland, his LWT
probated’ New Castle Co., DE, headed "Ann Arundel Co., Maryland"
4/6/1734, provated 9/3/1734, named wife, Margaret and children:
Samuel, Mordecali, Richard, Thomas (d. Kent Co., DE 1796 (Liber N,
p- 151) with wife, Sarah nawmed as admx., heirs: John, Samuel and
Isaac); and Charles.

MOORE, Richard, son of Mordecai, planter, his LWT dtd Queen
Anne's Co., MD 3/10/1715 probated 3/29/1717 named sons, Norest,
Richard, Charles, and daus., Juliana, Rebecca and Hannah. Wife:
Edith, 200 acres known as "Confusion" during her widowhood, then
divided between three sons. Wwit: Richard Powell, Edward Wright,
Solomon Wright. The LWT of William Winlock, planter, Kent Island,
Queen Anne's Co., MD dtd 1/1/1715, probated 3/10/1715 named
cousin, Richard Moore, Jr. and niece, Sarah Moore.

MOORE, Robert, son of Robert (1711-1757) was b. 1736 d. 1797 m.
Anne llcGehee and had issue: Capt. Benjamin Moore 1759-1831
Powhatan, Va. m. Saralh Jones, having issue: Jefferson Moore b.
2/15/1804 Buckingham Co., Va. d. 9/10/1852 Christian Co., Ky. m.
Christian Co., Ky. Marion B. Dulin b. 5/25/1807 F¥auquier Co., Va.
d. 64/24/1836 Christian Co., Ky. They had issue: Capt. John
William Moore L. 10/20/1830 Christian Co., Ky. d. 5/5/1900 Paris,
Tx. m. 1/22/1851 Christian Co., Ky., Elizabeth August Calbreath,
b. 10/8/1830 Christian Co., Ky. d. 5/28/1914 Paris, Tx., They had:
Jel{ferson Moore b. 5/5/1856 Petty, Tx. d. 9/14/1942 Edmond, Okla.
m. 11/18/1844 pParis, Tx. Mary Elizabeth Baldwin. Ref: Mrs.
Frances Moore, Paris, Tx. (1973).

MORGAN, Ann and Daniel, Joseph and Martha Burton, John and

Susannah Hicks deed to Job Morgan 74 acres 10/4/1805. Proved by
John Hl. Steville 12/19/1805. Burke Co., N. C. Deeds.
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MORGAN, John Dible, McDowell Co., N. C. Owner: Mrs. R. A. Morgan,
Fairview, N. C. Births of children of John and Naney Mosvgan. She
was b, 11/2/1787: Sally 10/10/1807; Gracy 3/8/1809; Davis

9/7/1810; Stephen 3/10/1812; Daniel 8/20/1814; Posey 1.
9/24/1816; Nancy 10/29/1818-10/31/1818; Nancy Bright 12/13/1819;
John Perminter 3/27/1822; Elizabeth 7/11/1824; Elijah P.

11/19/1827; Alfred W. 5/3/1830.

MORGAN, Perminter and Gracy Bible. A record made by John Morgan
for his son, Alfred W. Morgan, living on Flat Crcek, McDowell
Co., N. [ Owner: R. A. Morgan, Fairview, N. €. Births of
Children of Perminter and Gracey Morgan: Stephen 8/4/1776; Martha
2/2/1773; James 10/27/1780; John 7/19/1783; Jesse 10/28/1785;
Jonathan 1/9/1788; Abner 7/18/1790; Perminter 8/14/1793; Polly
11/2/1795; Elijah 2/26/1798.

MOSS, Sarah, her LWT dtd 10/13/1800 Louisa Co., Va. Will Book 4,
p. 133. Children: Robert, Joseph, John, William, Nelson, and Mary
Lipsconb.

MULLIS, Ambrose listed 1850 Wilkes Co., N. C. Ceunsus, Fam. #605,
42, N. c., Mary 39, Casaann 19, Nancy 13, Richard 10, Mary 5,
Sarah 3.

MULLIS, B. listed 1850 Iredell Co., M. C. Census, p. 421, 24, N.
C., Josie 33.

MULLIS, George listed 1860 Iredell Co., N. C. Census, Fam. #183,
58, farmer, N. C., Mary 61, Mary L. 20, George W. 10.

MULLIS, George listed 1850 Iredell Co., N, C. Census, p. 425, 48,
M. C., Mary 51, HNancy 22, Stephen 20, George W. 18, James 16,
Richard M. 13, Mary E. 10, William 27, George W. 2.

MULLIS, John listed 1860 Iredell Co., N. C. Census, Fagle Mills,
Fam. #34, 69, farmer, N. C., Fanny 69.

MULLIS, John listed 1850 Iredell Co., HN. C. Census, p. 421, 60,
N. C., Fanny 59, Thomas 26, Bartlett 17.

MULLTIS, Richard listed 1860 Iredell Co., N. C. Census, Fam. #1384,
23, farmer, H. C., Sarah J. 21, B, C,.

MULLIS, Stephen listed 1860 Iredell Co., M. C. Census, Union
Grove, Faw. #195, 30, farmer, N. C., Jane 29, William M. 8, Abel
W. 7, Mary 5, Ceorge Allison 2.

MULLIS, Wash listed 1860 Iredell Co., N. C. Census, Fam. #185,

27, farwmer, N. C., Mary Ann &4, Leander C., Nancy Greeun 55,
housekeeper, M. C.

MULLIS, William listed 1860 Iredell Co., N. GC. Census, Union
Grove, Fam. #197, 36, farmer, M. C., Rebecca 36, Sarah 9, Ephraim
7, Rebecca L. 3, William A. 1.
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MURDOCK, Hannerith E. of Fairfield Dist., S. C., deeded Samuel
Robinson, Sr. of said county and state all that plantation
containing 200 acres on waters of Cedar Creek and Broad River,
being part of a tract of 1000 acres granted to Alexander
Fwitheringham on 7/12/1771 and by said Fwitheringham conveyed to
Thomas Tims, lying SE of said Samuel Robinson, Sr.'s land, NE, NV
and SW of Hannerith Murdock's land. 1/21/1823., Fairfield Co., S.
C. Deed Book EE, p. 127.

MUSE, Ann, her LWT dtd 6/14/1725, probated 6/29/1726 Westmoreland
Co., Va. mentions decd husband. Ch: William, llopkins, John,
Augustine, George, Ann, Mary Sanford (bed now in possession of
Thomas Muse, Jr.). Son-in-law: Robert Sanford. Friend: Benjamin
Waddey.

MUSE, George, Lt. Col., listed on a roll of officers and .soldiers
who engated in the service of this coleony in Battle of the
Meadows in 1754 according to returns made at Wills Creek
7/9/1754. Virginia Troops in the French and Indian Wars.

MUSE, James, Lt. listed Milittia, 7th  Co., Cheney's Dist.,
Cumberland Regt. 11/1770, N. C.

MUSE, John listed 1769 Craven Co., N. C., Taxables.

MUSE, Margaret b. 4/3/1737 Va. d. 2/13/1832 M$, wm. in Va. James
Clay, b. Nanover Co., Va., d. 1790 Va., the son of Charles Clay,
Sr. of Chesterfield Co., Va. Ref{: Mrs. Blanche Holt, 915 Azalea
Circle, Cordelia, Ca. 31015 (1972).

MUSE, Nicholas, his LWT dtd 11/1/1799 Westmoreland Co., Va. named
wife, Ann. Bros: James and Thomas. Sons: William, John, Thomas
and Elliott,

MUSE, Thomas and wife, Elizabeth deeded Barbara Tidwell of Cople
Parish, Westmoreland Co., Va. 66 2/3 acres ou the Nominy River
9/29/1783 Westmoreland Co., Va. Deeds.

MUSE, Thomas of Westmoreland Co., Va. m. Anne Fnnals, dau. of
Joseph, the son of Joseph. The Maryland Council commissioned
Thomas Muse Major in the 19th Battn of Militia 10/23/1776 and
sent him 50 pds. to pay the mustering officers at Cambridge where
*he was then stationed. e died 11/22/1776 and left two children:

Margaret and Joseph Ennals lMuse. Ref: Dorcester Co., Maryland by
Jones.

NEW, George Gilbert, son of William WNew and Mary Wells, was b.
10/8/1809 duplin Co., N. C. d. 10/19/1879 Goliad Co., Tx. m.
9/23/1834 Tabitha Newton b. 1/8/1814 4. 12/30/1875 Goliard Co.,
Tx. and had issue: Joel Wells New b. 1/21/1847 Sumter Co., Ala.
d. 6/17/1795 Live 0Oak Co., Tx. m. 11/28/1872 Minerva Jane Clark
b. 12/7/1852 Miss. d. 1/19/1892 Live Oak Co., Tx. and had issue:
Ada Pettus New b. 12/15/1887 Live 0Oak Co., Tx. d. 5/17/1968
Kingsville, Kleberg Co., Tx. m. Robert lodges Word. Ref: Joseph
Wayne Word, P. 0. Box 909, Midland, Tx. 79700 (1973).
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